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Chan, Barney, Env. Health
To: Robert Schuttz
Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; rdsw@pge.com

Subject: PG&E, 4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland, RO0000099

Messrs Schultz and Saur:

As arecap of our 3/14/07 meeting, we understand that Geomatrix will attempt to hasten the groundwater
sampling of all wells at this site to expedite site closure. Please sample all wells for TPHg, TPHextractables
(diesel and motor oil), and VOCs by EPA 8260 and soluble lead. Please submit your report to the County website
and Geotracker. You were also going to determine if a deed restriction had been filed for the site. If not, a deed
restriction using the current model and enclosures of maps, must be filed. We understand that you are stiil
reviewing offsite data and cannot comment on the closure and impact of offsite properties to the PG&E site.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

3/27/2007
R R
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Fax 415.229 8587
roharison@gvakim.com
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health ZOSE esen TOK g
From: Winsor, Terry R [TRWc@pge.com] K

Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2005 2:54 PM ‘ "

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health -

Cc: Gray, Robert

Subject: Former Oakland Gasholder, 4930 Coliseumn Way, Oakland, California

Attachments: Oakland Gas Remediation timeline.xls

Mr. Barney Chan AT S rid .
""’/P’F-f [Ted—dokS o T e ._P(':w’{_'
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Under the oversight of Alameda County Health Service Agency, Environmental Health Services
(ACHCSA), Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) has been monitoring groundwater quality and
elevations at our former Gasholder property at 4930 Coliseum Way in Oakland for more than 17 years.
PG&E analyzed samples collected from six groundwater monitoring wells during the first four or five
years for petroleum hydrocarbons to monitor the effects of remedial efforts for underground storage
tanks (USTs) that PG&E removed in 1988. Beginning in 1992 after PG&E constructed a containment
cap over a large area where lead derived from lead-based paints had been found, PG&E has analyzed
samples collected from three monitoring wells for total lead (Pb). PG&E and its consultants have
reported the results of this monitoring regularly to your offices. Attached is a timeline that summarizes
PG&E’s efforts at the former Gasholder site.

<<Qakland Gas Remediation timeline.xls>>
In addition to the monitoring, PG&E has also undertaken four deliberate remedial actions:

o PG&E removed five USTs — PG&E removed a cluster of four USTs from the northern-most
corner of the property. Two of the USTs stored mineral spirits, and two stored heavy oils.
PG&E removed the fifth UST from the western comer of the property closest to Coliseum
Way; this UST stored diesel fuel. No petroleum hydrocarbons were found in closure
samples collected from native soils when the diesel UST was removed.

o PG&E excavated 2,000 cubic yards of soil from the northern corner of the property where
the cluster of four USTs had formerly been located.

o PG&E constructed an asphaltic concrete containment cap and paved the entire surface area
of the property on which the gasholder had been located.

o PG&E sealed cracks in the asphaltic concrete containment cap.

Several important observations can be extracted from the monitoring and remedial actions:

9/1/2005
; -
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o PG&E has complied fully with ACHCSA requirements by analyzing groundwater samples
collected from the monitoring wells for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as
gasoline (TPH-g) and as diesel (TPH-d), for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX), chlorinated volatile organic compounds (solvents), and lead. PG&E has
complied even though none of the four tanks removed from the cluster in the northern-most
comer stored fuels, in particular gasoline, or solvents.

o PG&E also has complied with ACHCSA requirements to analyze groundwater samples for
TPHd (diesel fuel) even though no TPH-d was found in the closure samples collected when
the diesel UST was closed/removed.

o TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, and solvents persist in the groundwater samples collected over the
past 17 years and appear to disperse from a source off the property to the north.

Robert Gray and I would like to meet with you to discuss alternatives for overcoming the apparent
inertia on this project. Continued groundwater monitoring will not remediate the off-site source and will
not improve the quality of water beneath the containment cap, but continued monitoring will divert
funds from other projects where PG&E might use those funds more constructively to remediate a
problem of our own making. Either Bob or I will call you early next weck to schedule an appointment
to meet with you. In the meantime if you have any other questions or would like to offer us times when
we can meet, please call either Robert (Bob) Gray at (415) 973-3773 or me at (415) 973 1284.

Terry R Winsor, P.G.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Environmental Affairs, Site Remediation
direct: (415) 973-1284

email: frwc@pge.com

9/1/2005
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ' . _
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
September 7, 2000 . 1 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SiD #67 ’ J‘ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. ‘ : Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. John Robinson (510} 567-6700
PG&E Co. FAX {510) 337-9335
4930 Coliseum Way
Qakland CA 94601

Re: Groundwater Monitoring at 4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Robinson:

Our office has received and reviewed the August 18, 2000 Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the above referenced site as prepared by CSS Environmental Services, Inc. As you are
aware, this monitoring is part of the long term requirement for this site to monitor the potential
impact to groundwater from the residual elevated lead contamination allowed to be left in-place

- by our office and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Also required is an annual
inspection of the asphalt cap at this site.

The results of this sampling indicate that lead continues not to be present in shallow groundwater
beneath the impacted area, however, total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline and diesel
range and specifics chlorinated solvents continue to impact the site.

As a point of clarification, the state maximum contaminant level (MCL) for lead provided in the
report, 50 ppb, is incorrect. The current MCL set by US EPA is 0, while the MCL observed by
state water treatment systems is 15 ppb. This is the level at which water treatment systems may
have to take treatment steps should 10% of the tested samples exceed this level,

In regards to the TPH and chlorinated solvents being detected at this site, our office agrees that
this appears to be the result of release(s) from up-gradient sites, Unfortunately, the County does
not have the jurisdiction to require investigation, remediation or inspection of these nearby
properties. We advise that you contact the City of Oakland Hazardous Materials Program, the
Regional Water Quality Control Board and/or the Department of Toxic Substances Control to
voice your concern and request their assistance.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

‘/C: B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Stessman, CSS Environmental Services, 95 Belvedere St., Ste 2, San Rafael, CA 94901
Ms. B. Graham, RWQCB
Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 Martin L. King Jr. Dr., Oakland CA 94612

4930ColiseumWay
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"Tom:
In regards to 4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94601, Former PG&E Gas Holder Site

This site had underground fuel tanks on the north section and the former gas holder on the south
section. The UST area was over-excavated and is being monitored. The south section, where the
former gas holder was located was allowed to leave elevated lead in soils from paint sloughed and
blasted off the gas holder. Our office, Ravi and Paul Smith, along with the Water Board, Lester
Feldman and Rich Hiett, and DTSC, Barbara Cook agreelon the remedial action plan for the site.
The site was allowed to be asphalt capped, groundwater monitoring for lead and TPI was
required, an annual inspection of the cap was required and a deed restriction requested.

A May 7, 1992 letter from Paul Smith of our office required that the deed restriction must be
approved by a legal representative of Alameda County.

A September 21, 1992 letter from the Water Board required a deed restriction be placed on the
property. '

An undated Covenant of Deed Restriction was in the files calling for the signature of a Senior
Hazardous Materials Specialist form ACHCS (Paul).

Recently I received a June 20, 2000 request to comment on and requesting the signature of
someone from ACHCSA and notarizing. What should I do?

Barney




ALAMEDA COUNTY . '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 10, 2000 {(510) 567-6700
StD # 67 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Robinson
PG&E

4930 Coliseum Way
Oakland CA 94601

Re: Testing for MTBE at 4930 Coliseam Way, Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Robinson:

In 1997, the Legislature added a provision to chapter 6.75 of division 20 of the Health and Safety
Code requiring the testing for MTBE before the Regional Board or local agency can issue a
closure letter. On March 26, 1999 Governor Gray Davis signed Executive Order D-5-99

* requiring the SWRCB to prioritize MTBE impacted sites to maximize the effort toward resource
protection and cleanup. Our office has been requested to classify all MTBE sites and insure that
all sites be monitored for MTBE.

Therefore, our office requests that on your next semi-annual monitoring of wells OW-1, and
OW-4 through OW-7, that these wells be monitored for MTBE and any detectable.
concentrations be verified by EPA Method 8260 or an equivaltent GC/MS method. Please include
these results with the normal semi-annual monitoring results. If MTBE is not detected above
normal detection limits, it can be eliminated from your monitoring schedule.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Fontuasy i Cloc—

Barney M. Chan
- Hazardous Materials Specialist

\/é B. Chan, files
Mr. A. Stessman, CET Environmental Services, 3033 Richmond CA 94806

Mibed930
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. o

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT GF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Controf Board

July 14, 1994 Divisicn of Clean Water Programs
StID # 67 ' UST Lgcal Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Mr. Wally Pierce

PG & E

One California St., Room F235
San Francisco, CA %4111

RE: Groundwater Monitoring Schedule for 4930 Coliseum Way,
PG&E Construction and Distribution Yard, Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr., Pierce:

As you may be aware, Mr. Britt Johnson has left our offices and
has transferred the oversight of this site to me. I am familiar
with this site, as I originally was overseeing the petroleum
hydrocarbon release at this site until I relinguished the entire
site to Mr. Johnson. Prior to his departure, he discussed your
proposed change from guarterly to semi-annual groundwater
monitoring for the wells downgradient to the former above ground
tank. Given the prior low soluble lead levels, I concurr with .
this monitoring change. At this time all wells may be monitored
on a semi-annual basis.

Please be aware our office has recently moved to:
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 200
Alameda CA 94502,

Until our phone system is on-line, you may leave a voice message
for me at (510) 337-2864.

Sincerely,

é@wé/ i Mé——__

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ms. Melissa Cooney, The Earth Technology Corp., 2030 Addison
St., Suite 500, Berkeley, CA 94704
K. Graves, RWQCB
"By Meeell, - files

mon—-49230
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company One California Streel, Room 234 CERTIFIED MAIL
Mai! Code F2B
P.0. Box 770000
San Francigon, CA 94177
415/973-5615

October 25, 1993

Alameda County Health Agency Care Semces
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Heaith

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOsakland, CA 94621

Attention: Britt Johnson

Subject: Annual Inspection of Asphalt Overlayment of 4930 Coliseum Way in
Oakland

Dear Mr. Johnson:

On October 4, 1983, Pacific Gas and Electric, Distribution Construction, with the
assistance of yourself and other members of your organization, completed the first
annual evaluation of the engineered (cap) surface, overlaying the contaminated soil
at the PG&E's facility located at 4930 Coliseum Way in Oakland. This inspection was
confirmed by a California registered civil engineer as required. In general the
condition of the "cap” was found to be in good form with no need to complete a seal
coat at this time. Minor spot repairs were noted and have been cormrected to Caltrans
specifications for hot or cold applications oﬁ asphalt emulsion. The attached technical
report outlines the inspection process and confirms same. Should you have any
questions concerning this inspection, please call me at the above number.

Sincerely,

A. Pearce -*

WAP:amt

Attachment
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October 7, 1993 ' ‘%

o?
Mr. Wally Pearce =
Safety Engineer ’
Distribution and Construction
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
One California Street, Room F235

San Francisco, CA 94111

-

Subject: First Annual Pavement Inspection for PG&E Site at 4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Pearce:

This letter report summarizes the pavement inspection Earth Technology conducted on October 4, 1993
for the subject site. The inspection was primarily limited to the pavement overlying the soils with
elevated lead concentrations. This area is generally delineated at the site with a 6-inch wide yellow
stripe.

The purpose of the inspection is to evaluate the condition of the pavement surface and to identify any
required repairs to maintain its integrity and to limit any infiltration of surface water into the underlying
soil. ‘

In general, the condition of the pavement was found to be very good, and there is no need for a complete
seal coat at this time. Numerous spot repairs have previously been completed, and these all seem to be
satisfactory. The necessity for spot repairs will probably continue, given the presence of heavy
equipment at the site. In general, repairs should conform to Caltrans specifications for either hot or cold
applied asphaltic emulsion, with screenings as necessary. I have noticed where heavy-point loads have
been bridged with pieces of plywood and this practice 'should continue. Alternatively, heavier pieces of
timber (i.e., 2" x 12" x 24", etc.) may be used.

The attached Field Report lists areas of interest noted during the inspection. A photographic record was
also taken during the inspection. Only two areas were noted which require immediate attention. The first
area (location number 1 on Figure 1) exhibits some minor cracking. This area (15-20 square feet) should
receive asphaltic emulsion with a screening of fine sand to fill the voids. Mechanical sweeping and
cleaning should precede this seal coat repair. The second area (location number 10 on Figure 1) is just
outside the pavement cap, however, should be repaired. The concrete plug should be removed and
repiaced with asphaltic concrete.

690262, 0ORPAVEMENT.INS
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Pacific Gas and Electric October 7, 1993
Mr. Wally Pearce : Page 2

In summary, the pavement surface appears to be wearing well, and with continned maintenance, it should
serve its intended purpose for many years.

Thank you for allowing Earth Technology the opportunity to provide these engineering services. Please
do not hesitate to call either me or Voytek Bajsarowicz if we can be of any further assistance.

Very truly yours,
THE EARTH TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

. i
C@ﬁ"”‘j % %é”"/ No. C42219

David A. Harlan, P.E. . Exp- 3-31-90
Senior Project Engineer

DAH:blw

Enclosures

690262 0PAYEMENT.INS
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company One California Street, Room 234
Maii Code F2B
P.0. Box 770000
San Francisco. CA 84177 o
415/973-5615 R

April 12, 1993

Mr. Britt Johnson

Hazardous Material Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oazkland, CA 94621

Subject: 4930 Coliseum Way, Qakland, CA 94601
Completion of Lead Contamination Cap

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter is to confirm that the construction of the asphalt cap at the above site has
been completed according to the submitted plans and specifications as outlined in
Alameda County's letter to us dated May 7, 1992. These requirements include:

(1)  County approval of the Human Health Risk Assessment and Site Safety Plan,
obtained per Alameda County's letter dated September 17, 1992, This approval
was subject to confirmation that the lead contamination in the soil outside the
capped area be less than 250 mg/kg. This fact was confirmed and reported in
the plans and specs for cap construction, subsequently approved.

2) The deed restriction was prepared and submitted to Alameda County prior to
construction of the cap.

(3)  County approval was obtained on cap design plans prior to commencement of
construction.

(4)  Inspection of the cap will be performed annually in September or October, and
the County will be notified by myself so that a representative may accompany
the inspection.

(3) A monitoring well was installed in the location agreed upon by Alameda County
(see attached location map). Installation was completed in February 1993.
Sampling of the new well for lead will be included in the next quarterly
sampling effort.




Mr. Britt Johnson
April 12, 1993
Page 2

Summary of Construction

The Earth Technology Corporation (formerly Aqua Resources Inc.) supervised the cap
construction daily. All persons present at the site were in Level C personal protective
equipment until a layer of aggregate was placed on the lead contaminated area to
minimize airborne lead particles. Once the aggregate layer was in place, Level D
personal protective equipment was worn. During placement of the aggregate, air
monitors were used to ensure permissible exposure levels (PEL) for lead were not
exceeded. Analyses of filters taken from the air monitors demonstrated that the
maximum recorded concentration of lead in the air was 0.003 mg/m3, substantially less
than the OSHA PEL of 0.050 mg/m3.

During construction of the cap, our contractor performed quality assurance checks such
as asphalt temperature monitoring, gradation, checks, aggregate base compaction tests,
and asphalt compaction tests. Aggregate base and asphalt compaction tests were
performed by our contractors field technician using a nuclear gauge, Fourteen (14)
locations of aggregate base were tested to ensure that the minimum compaction
specification of 95 percent had been reached or exceeded. One of the 14 tests failed
with a compaction of 94.1 percent. The subcontractor was directed to rework the area
that failed the compaction test to obtain the desired density.

Once the aggregate base was satisfactorily installed, the asphalt was laid. Asphalt
relative compaction tests were performed to ensure that Alameda County's minimum
compaction specification of 95 percent was achieved or exceeded.

The finished cap extends over areas of lead contamination exceeding 250 mg/kg, based
on the recommendation found in the "Addendum to the Pre-Remediation Human Health
Risk Assessment" submitted to the County on September 9, 1992.

Data from the new groundwater monitoring well that has been installed at this site will
be included in the next sampling report. In the previous sampling report, modifications
to future monitoring requirements were proposed. These modifications are summarized
in the attached table. We are hereby requesting written confirmation that the
requirements outlined in the County's letter dated May 7, 1992, have been satisfied and
that the modified groundwater monitoring schedule can be implemented.




Mr. Britt Johnson
April 12, 1993
Page 3

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (415) 973-5615.
Your assistance with this process is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

y A. Pearce
WAP:1jd
Attachment

cc: Richard Hiett - State of California Regional Quality Control Board




Table 5.1 Recommended ‘Well Monitoring Matrix

TPHg TVHg/BTXE EPA 8010 Lead Groundwate
(VOC) r Elev.
OW-1 S S Q
OwW-2 Q Q
Ow-4 S Q
OW-5 S S Q Q
OW-6 S Q
OwW-7 S S Q
OW-8 Q Q

S = Semi-annual monitoring starting with Janﬁary 1993
Q = Quarterly monitoring

59026203 GWMONITR.JAN 20 ‘
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company (ne Califorsila Street, Room 234
Mail Code F28
P.0. Box 770000
San Francisen, CA 94177
415/973-5615

April 12, 1993

Mr. Britt Johnson

Hazardous Material Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: 4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA 94601
Completion of Lead Contamination Cap

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter is to confirm that the construction of the asphalt cap at the above site has
been completed according to the submitted plans and specifications as outlined in
Alameda County's letter to us dated May 7, 1992. These requirements include:

() County approval of the Human Health Risk Assessment and Site Safety Plan,
obtained per Alameda County's letter dated September 17, 1992, This approval
was subject to confirmation that the lead contamination in the soil outside the
capped area be less than 250 mg/kg. This fact was confirmed and reported in
the plans and specs for cap construction, subsequently approved. :

(2)  The deed restriction was prepared and submitted to Alameda County prior to
construction of the cap.

(3)  County approval was obtained on cap design plans prior to commencement of
construction.

(4)  Inspection of the cap will be performed annually in September or October, and
the County will be notified by myself so that a representative may accompany
the inspection.

5) A monitoring well was installed in the location agreed upon by Alameda County
(see attached location map). Installation was completed in February 1993.
Sampling of the new well for lead will be included in the next quarterly
sampling effort.
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Mr. Britt Johnson
April 12, 1993
Page 2

Summary of Construction

The Earth Technology Corporation (formerly Aqua Resources Inc.) supervised the cap
construction daily. All persons present at the site were in Level C personal protective
equipment until a layer of aggregate was placed on the lead contaminated area to
minimize airborne lead particles. Once the aggregate layer was in place, Level D
personal protective equipment was worn. During placement of the aggregate, air
monitors were used to ensure permissible exposure levels (PEL) for lead were not
exceeded. Analyses of filters taken from the air monitors demonstrated that the
maximum recorded concentration of lead in the air was 0,003 mg/m3, substantially less
than the OSHA PEL of 0.050 mg/m3.

During construction of the cap, our contractor performed quality assurance checks such
as asphalt temperature monitoring, gradation, checks, aggregate base compaction tests,
and asphalt compaction tests. Aggregate base and asphalt compaction tests were
performed by our contractors field technician using a nuclear gauge. Fourteen (14)
locations of aggregate base were tested to ensure that the minimum compaction
specification of 95 percent had been reached or exceeded. One of the 14 tests failed
with a compaction of 94.1 percent. The subcontractor was directed to rework the area
that failed the compaction test to obtain the desired density.

Once the aggregate base was satisfactorily installed, the asphalt was laid. Asphalt
relative compaction tests were performed to ensure that Alameda County's minimum
compaction specification of 95 percent was achieved or exceeded.

The finished cap extends over areas of lead contamination exceeding 250 mg/kg, based
on the recommendation found in the "Addendum to the Pre-Remediation Human Health
Risk Assessment” submitted to the County on September 9, 1992.

Data from the new groundwater monitoring well that has been installed at this site will
be included in the next sampling report. In the previous sampling report, modifications
to future monitoring requirements were proposed. These modifications are summarized
in the attached table. We are hereby requesting written confirmation that the
requirements outlined in the County's letter dated May 7, 1992, have been satisfied and
that the modified groundwater monitoring schedule can be implemented.




Mr. Britt Johnson
April 12, 1993
Page 3

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (415) 973-5615.

Your assistance with this process is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

y A. Pearce
WAP:1jd
Attachment

cc: Richard Hiett - State of California Regional Quality Control Board




Table 51 Recommended Well Monitoring Matrix

TPHg TVHg/BTXE EPA 8010 Lead Groundwate

(VOC) r Elev.
OW-1 S S Q
Oow-2 Q Q
ow-4 S Q
OW-5 S S Q Q
OwW-6 S S Q
OW-7 S S S Q
Oow-8 Q Q

S = Semi-annual monitoring starting with January 1993
Q = Quarterly monitoring

680262 0AWGWMONITR.JAM 20 .




COLISEUM WAY

|-- W S e W mm R e — W ———e ]

——e

W

x o — s

h 3

P e . Pre ® » ot ® w

) OFFICE
ow-1 | STORAGE g~

150

X
0W—6®

O

o ¥
ey LR T K-—-—]

=
Congrete Retaining Wall =
& Concrete Channel ™
STDRAGEL_‘! —)
SHED j r
3 E3 x o x M
- QW-5
/.---"‘ "-'--..\ . @ o
™~
AN §
~ 1l
N =
Retalining Wall & \ O
= -
Concrata Channsl * \ SO
, L
1-1/72" Deep L EORMER . \ C‘:
1 | GAS HOLDER TANK | P
s \ =
L v “Typical / 1=
1i \ Groundwater / i
‘ : ) . . i
1 \ Flow Direction/ ;
] :
oOW=2 x ~ 7 i
| . -~ Wood Retaining || ..
| x Wall ~_ %2
i L l-x.il'c
* l . %
1, @
[ A . x x——-L @ L
| Location of New i
x - -
| Monitoring Well 5
L 1
/ PARKING LOT }
# x X
3RICK SUILDING
Jﬁ
LEGEND -
(®) MONITORING WELL
E c’i.’f,;‘iféz-';,’f"’”""”g*’ Monitoring Well Locations

PG&E ENCON - Gas
T & D Construction Yard

April 9, 1993 Figure 1




b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5987 PARKSIDE DRIVE ] PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 ] (510) 484-26@

9 February 1993

Earth Technology Coporation
2030 Addison Street, Suite 500
Berkeley, CA 94704

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 93058 for 2 monitoring well construction project -
at 4930 Coliseum Way in Oakland for Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

Please note that permit comdition A-2 requires that a well coanstruction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should imclude drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number,

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or me at 484-2600.

Very truly vours,

Craig A. Mayfield

Water Resources Engineer III

WH:mm
Enc.

EARTH TECHNOLOGY
RECEIVED

FEB 1 0 1993

Job#
File
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. 5997 PARKSIDE DRWE &

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588 l

{415) 4B4-2600

[FOR_APFLICANT 70 _GOMPLETE

DCAT ION OF PROJECT 4§30 Coliseum Way
Oakland, CA 94601

LIENT

Pacific Gas and Electric Company )
dress 4930 Coliseum Way Phone (510) 535-0600
ty Oakland, CA Zip 94601

ICANT |
e The Earth Technology Corporation
2030 Addison Street -
drass Suite 500 Phone (510) 540-6954
+y  Berkeley, CA Zlp 94704

£ OF PROJECT -
Il Construction Geotechnical lavestlgation
Cothodic Protection Generai

Water Supply Contanlnatlon
Menitorinag Wel{ Destructlon

|

L

DPOSED WATER SUPPLY. WELL USE

mestic Industrial ___ Cther
nielpel irrigation '
ILLING METHOD:

d Rotary Alr Rotary . Auger X
ble Other

ILLER®*S LICENSE NO, 604987

LL PROJECTS

Drill Hole Diameter . 8 |n. Max Imum

Caslng Diameter 2 In. Depth 18 ft.

Surface Seal Depth :__f_)_ i+, " Number I
JTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Borlngs Max tmum

Hole Diameter ~ ~ In, Depth ft.

————

[IMATED STARTING DATE 2/10/93
[IMATED COMPLETION DATE 2 A0/93

hereby agree to comply with all requirements of thls

mit and Alsmeda County Ordlnance No. 73-68,

"L JCANT'S
NATURE

Linacine: GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT ADPLICATION

Approvad %’Wﬂ %%_M

PERMIT NUMBER 33058
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clrcied Permlt Requirements Apply

GENERAL

!. A permlt appllcation should be submlited so as to
arrive at the Zone 7 ofilce flwe days prior to
proposed starting date,

2. Submlt te Zone 7 within 60 days after completion
of permlitted work +he original Depsrtment of
Water Resources Water Well Drillers Report or
squlvalent for well proJects, or drililng logs
-end location sketch for gectechalcal projects.

3, PermIt 1s vold If project not begun wlthin 90 -
days of spproval date. '

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

I, Minlmum surfece seal thickness Is fwo Inches of
cement grout placed by tremfe.

2, Minlmum seal depth Is 30 feet for .munlclpal and
Industrial wells or 20 feet for demestic and
trrigation wells unless a lesser depth s
speclelly epproved. Minlmum seal depth for
monltoring wells Is the maximum depth precticable
or 20 feet, T

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfll! bore hole with compacted cut-

tings or heavy beantonlts and upper two feet with com-
pacted meaterial. In areas of known or suspected
contamination, tremled cemant grout shall be used In
place of compacted cuttlings.

D. CATHODIC. FIl! hole above anode zons wlih concrete

placed by tremle,

E. WELL OESTRUCTION. See attached.

Date 5 Feb 93

Wyman Hong 121989




The Earth Technology
S Corporstion

. Borehole Log

Project Name: PG&E Oakland Project Numbar: 690262.03
. 100 ft west of east Prop. 1inP e ,
Borehole Location: 75" north or south Prop. line Borehole No.  OW-8 Sheet 1 of 1
Driling Agency: ~ HEW Drilerr Jasper Booker/Mike Campy (helper)
' US00

e ; . CME 55 . Total
Drilling Equipment: 5 Date Started: 2/10/93 De:th (toat): 184"

. ' - . 0925 Depth to
Dritling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Dats Finished: 2/10/93 | Bedrock (feet):

- . Number of grab only |Depthto  11:30
Drilling Fiuid: ~ NA Samples: for logging Water (feet): 7.71"
Completion Information: 2 EVC set bottom @ 18.27|gorshole t Elavation
screen (0.020): 8'-18' bentonite: #7-7" Diarnetar (in): and Datum:
sand (2/12): 7'-18' .8ement groutinQ.5'-6'’ Logged By: MP

Sampie Flald Analysis LOG Checked by: Date:
£ = E = £ =R
25|~ § 3 E. g . Q g}?: Lithologic Description HRemarks
o=|g|3 2 go 2@ £ 1o,
E|5l2|8|8) oo (oo | § |28
Z|E|mig |F| & a 6 |-z
. ' 4" Asphalt over approx 10"

] 1t gray: base rock overlying |

7 * about 10" brown base rock

] ML Sw[ sand, moist =

P _ SANDY SILT, dk yellowish
57 CL brown (lOYR3/4), moist,

i ~\some gravel to 1" —

“ | SANDY CLAY (CL), very dk |

- gray (10YR2/1} to black

] CL (2.5YN2/ ), wet to saturated
10*_‘ M at 7', medium stiff to softT]

7 —1fine grained sand, trace -

= - \gravel —~ .

. 5C SANDY CLAY, dk brown (lOYR ]

] 2/3), wet, stiff, coarse
15—_ —| grained sand, some subangu—

— CH lar gravel to %" -

- CLAYEY SAND, dk yellowish

] 51 brown (10YR4/4), saturated,—

7 medium dense, uncemented —

20 SILTY CLAY (CH), olive gray |

. (5Y5/2), moist to wet, stiff]

7 —| high plasticity —

E | Bottom at 18'4" B
25 - -

E — —

-:j' — —
=30 _

Key * 5/8 = Sample reading / background reading;  NA = not analyzed Form F-1000




N L3

—

— The Earth Technology .
. Ccrporation :

LD e e e e

Monitoring Well Construction Log - Flush Mount.

ProjetName:  PGSE Qakland Project Number: 590262 .03 Daws: 2/10/93
wet Observation/monitoring weitlp; OW-8 Sheet__]'_o . _l_
orer:  Jasper Booker g::::: . 8 :;‘;'ai Depm 18 14"
Driting Agency:  HEW Date Swried: 2710793 o

riliog Equipment e <5 Date Finished: 5 /1() /93 Slevaton and

Drilling Method: Hgllow Stem Auger Logeedby: M. Peterson Checked by:

Driling Fluid:  NA Number of Samples: (0 - Date:

Elev.
Height 3/4"" above GS
GS Elev. T~.

Geologic G5 Height

Depth BGS Elev.
N Depth BGS—
6 ft |
7 £t
§ ft |~ T7T~-~——--1
11.4" 107
18.3 ft |- -t 2
I
18.4 ft y
I NA ’
TD:18.4€0

Borehala —p{

Dia.

proTECTIVECSG Diversified Well Products
Maeerial / Type: Cast Iron cover w/ PVC Sleeve
Dlameter: 8 ID/8 3/4" OD
Depth BGS: — 2

QUARD POSTS (v ()

No.. Type:
SURFACE PAD
Compaositon and Skre:

RISER PIPE
Type: gﬁﬂ 40 _PVC
Diameter:
Tota? Length (TOC 1 TOS);
Ventlated Cap (Y @
GROUT
Compasition and Proportions:

H,0

2

Tremied (¥ (1)
Interval BGS:
CENTRALIZERS
Depthis)

Weap Hole (Y@

Concrete - 16" Diameter

8'

2-94 1b sacks/13 gal

0.5" to 6°

NA

SEAL 3/8" Bentomite pellets
Typa:
Source:
Satug / Hydration Time:
Tremied (Y

FILTER PACX

Type: Lapis Lustre 2/12

Amt Usea: __3—100 1b. sacks
Tramied (Y® 7' to 18%4"

25 min
10:05 - 10:30

Vol. Fiuia Auao_diiallons

Sourcs: RMC Lone star
Gr. Size DisL:

SCREEN

Type__oCH 40 PVC

- Diameter: 2! .

Siot Size and Type: 0020 slot

Interval BGS: 8' Lo 18'
WELL FOAQT (Y/MN)

Interval B3S: 18' to 18.3' Length 3!"5"
Baram Cap ® N}
BACKFILL PLUG
Material; NA
t ;
Satup / Hydration Time T

Tremied {v@ Wi
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Diractor

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

4
AGENCY ¥
DAVID J. KEARS, Agercy Direcior g

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

February 3, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Wally A. Pearce (510) 271-4320

Staff Safety Engineer

Pacific Gas and Electric

One California Street, Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94601

Re: Monitoring Well Installation, 4930 Coliseum Way,
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Pearce:

Barney Chan and I have reviewed your letter of January 13, 1993
outlining PG&E's proposal for installing a new monitoring well at
the above location. The proposed well location as shown in
Figure 1 is approved. This approval is subject to the following
conditions:

1) Obtain a Well Drilling Permit from the Alameda County
Floor Control and Conservation District, Zone 7,
Parkside Drive, Pleasanton, (510) 484-2600.

2) Submit a report within 45 days of completion of the

' well installation documenting the work done. This
report must be submitted under the seal of a California
Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geoclogist
or Registered Civil Engineer.

3) The Well Construction and sampling shall done according
to the August 10, 1990 Tri-Regional Recommendations of
the California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region.

Please call me at (510) 271-4320 if you have any questions.

-

Sincerely,

2k loh
’E.}/VL . 28 4 Vg WO,

Britt hnson

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ed Howell - files
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Samney fhan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Barbara Cook, Cal-EPA, DTSC
Voytek Bajsarowicz, Aqua Resources, 2030 Addison St.
Berkeley, CA 94704
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . . .

HEALTH CARE SERVIC;ES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director BAFAT A, SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

February 3, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 924621
Wally A. Pearce (510) 271-4320

Staff Safety Engineer

Pacific Gas and Electric

One California Street, Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94601

Re: Monitorinq Well Installation, 4930 Coliseum Way,
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Pearce:

Barney Chan and I have reviewed your letter of January 13, 1993
outlining PG&E's proposal for installing a new monitoring well at
the above location. The proposed well location as shown in
Figure 1 is approved. This approval is subject to the following
conditions:

1) Obtain a Well Drilling Permit from the Alameda County
Floor Contrel and Conservation District, Zone 7,
Parkside Drive, Pleasanton, (510) 484-2600.

2) Submit a report within 45 days of completion of the

' well installation documenting the work done. This
report must be submitted under the seal of a California
Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist
or Registered Civil Engineer.

3) The Well Construction and sampling shall done according
to the August 10, 1990 Tri-Regional Recommendations of
the California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region.

Please call me at (510) 271-4320 if you have any questions.

-

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ed Howell - files
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Barbara Cook, Cal-EPA, DTSC
Voytek Bajsarowicz, Aqua Resources, 2030 addison St.
Berkeley, CA 94704
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company (One California Strast, Rooin £-235
San Fraacisco CA 94106
415/973-5615

December 2, 1992

Mr. Britt Johnson

Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Johnson,
Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

ENCON Gas T&D Construction Yard
4330 Coliseum Way, Oakland

Sent by certified
mail

For your review, attached are two copies of the October 1992 Groundwater
Monitoring report for our yard located in Oakland. This report represents results of
the quarterly monitoring performed after removal of underground tanks in January

1988, in accordance with the directive by your agency

The analytical data is found within Section 3.0 of the report and concludes in
Section 5.0. With this data there continues to be clear indication of offsite
contamination filtering into the cleanup area that is consistent with the groundwater
flow direction as identified on the map (Figure 2.1) from an upgradient noted
source. The concentrations in both Wells OW-5 and OW-7 are at the end of the
upgradient location and continue to contain the highest concentrations of TVH-g

and VOCs which support our opinion.

The next quarterly report will be submitted to you in January 1993. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please contact me (415) 973-5615.

. Pearce
Saf&ty Engineer

Attachment




Pacific Gas and Electric Company One Calilornia Street, Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94106
415/873-5615

September 28, 1992

Mr. Britt Johnson

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room #200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Summary of Extent Verification Samples and Submittal of Cap
Construction Plan for 4930 Coliseum Way, Qakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Johnson;

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), has recently completed the collection, and
analysis for total lead, of 14 soil samples along the northwestern, western and
southwestern perimeter of the lead pain chip impacted area at the subject site. These
samples were collected at randomly selected locations within 40 feet of the designed
cap boundary at depths less than one foot below the ground surface as was
recommended in project's "Preliminary Site Assessment and Workplan for Additional
Investigation”. The location of soil samples collected on September 9, 1992 is shown
on the attached drawing. Total lead concentration detected in each sample is shown in
Table 1. Of the 14 samples, one was found to have a lead concentration 870 ppm,
significantly abave the target mitigation level of 250 ppm recommended in the
"Addendum to the Pre-Remediation Human Health Risk Assessment”. As a result, the
cap extent was revised to incorporate the location of this sample.

Copies of the revised cap design plan stamped by a Registered Engineer are enclosed.
Lead concentration data from the remaining 13 samples was used with data from three
previous samples which lie beyond the cap perimeter, to perform statistical calculations
according to guidance from EPA document SW 846 "Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid Wastes" in order to evaluate the concentration of lead in soils which lie within 40
feet of the perimeter. The results give a mean lead concentration of 92.6 ppm and
demonstrate that the lead concentration soils within 40 feet beyond the perimeter is
below 139.0 ppm with a 95% confidence interval, assuming a student "t" distribution.
In fact, using a 99% confidence interval these soils have a total lead concentration
below 161.4.

On the basis of these results as compared to the mitigation target of 250 ppm, PG&E
plants to proceed with the cap construction. The cap extent is shown in the enclosed
drawing. Construction is scheduled to begin September 25 and will be performed in




Mr. Britt Johnson
September 28, 1992
Page 2

accordance with the Site "Health and Safety Plan for Additional Investigation and
Remediation” dated May 18, 1992,

&

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

PG&E Safety Engineer

WAP(415-973-5615):1jd

Attachment




TABLE 1

LEAD CONCENTRATION IN SAMPLES
QUTSIDE CONTAMINATED ZONE

SAMPLE ID CONCENTRATION
in MG/KG
A9 7.9
A-10 13,0
A-11 53.0
B-1 360.0
B-2 10.0
B-3 20.0
B-4 8.1
B-5 100.0
B-6 20.0
B-7 30.0
B-8 50.0
B-9 150.0
B-10 110.0
B-11 70.0
B-12 280.0
B-13 200.0
- B-14 870.0
SRBLACONSTRETATR 3
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company One California Street, Rocm 234
» Mait Code F2B
P.Q. Box 770000
San Frangisco, CA 94177
: 415/973-561 b
January 13, 1993 SR

Mr. Britt Johnson

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Re: ENCON Gas T&D Site, 4930 Coliseum Way,
Oakland, CA 94610; Proposed Location for
Additional Monitoring Well

Pacific Gas and Electric Company is hereby submitting for your approval a site plan
showing the proposed location of an additional monitoring well within the recently
completed lead mitigation project area. The installation and subsequent sampling of
this well were agreed upon in our April 2, 1992, letter to the Alameda County
Health Department as a step that would be taken following construction of the lead
mitigation cap.

The proposed monitoring well location is downgradient of the previous location of
the suspected lead source. It will provide good triangulation with Wells OW-2 and
OW-5 for future calculations of groundwater gradient.

Your confirmation of the approval of this location will be appreciated. If you would
like to discuss this further, please call me at (415) 973-5615.

Wally A. Pearce
Safety Engineer

Attachment
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"STATE OF CALIFORNIA . Ji . PETE WILSON, Gaverner

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone: (510] 4841268

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION ‘ FAX: (510} 454-1380

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500

OAKLAND, CA 94812 G2 Cin |
PG&E . .7 Septemberat, 1992
Attn: Mr Wally Pearce - File 2223.09 (NBT)

One California Street, Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94111

SUBJECT: LEAD MITIGATION OF FORMER GAS TANK HOLDER AREA,
4930 COLISEUM WAY, onru\mn, ALAMEDA COUNTY

. Dear Mr. Pearce: v

Staff of the Regional Board have reviewed the document entitied " Site Assessment
and Workplan for Additional Investigation” dated March 6, 1992 for the subject site.
The plan reviews lead mitigation alternatives, outlines a planned human health risk
assessment (HRA) for the lead remaining in soil, and outlines additional investigations
1o be conducted to determine the lateral extent of lead contamination. The report
recommends construction of an -asphalt concrete cap to mitigate the vertical and
horizontal spread of lead contamination and recommends quarterly groundwater
monitoring of soluble lead in one upgradient and one down gradient well.

It is the opinion of staff from the Alameda County Health Department (ACHD) that the
soil on your site does not pose an undue risk to human health or the environment.

Staff from the Regional Board have no objection to the construction of the cap and
the implementation of quarterly groundwater monitoring for soluble lead provided that
you complied with all of the requirements as outlined in your April 2, 1992 letter to
ACHD, specifically: i :

[ S
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring of all wells for soluble lead. PG&E may petition
to bi-annual monitoring pending quarterly results. . If lead is found during any
groundwater sampling event, the Regional Board may require soil and groundwater
remediation. ‘
2. A deed restriction is placed on the subféct p:r_opertv.
3. An additional monitoring well will be ir?sta!led on site.

4. A HRA for soils has been approvec.!_'bv ACHD‘.




If you have any questions with the contenté‘ of this letter please do not hesitate to

contact Richard Hiett from my staff at (510) 464-4359,

ce:  Britt Johnson, ACHD, 80 Swan Way Suite 200, Dakland, CA 94612
Voytek Basjsarowicz, ARI, 2030 Addi_son St., Befrk‘elev, CA 94704




EARTH TECH. BERKELEY  TEL:510-540-7496 | Sep 16 92 17:23 No.011 P.O1

® B 7he Earth Technology
Corporation®

2030 Addrson Stréet, Suite 500
Berkaley, Catttornia 54704
Telephona: (510) 540-6954 / Fax: {510) 540-7486

FAX TRANSMITTAL MEMO

10: Berdt-Je g.ﬂ 2Son. | DATE : 9/4&
company: _ACHC S |
FX #: Se9 Y757
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Cost of Waste Water Sampling

TEL:510-540-749%

Sep 16 92 17:24 No.O11 P.02

r

0

ANALYSIS COSTS
Analysis Unit Cost Number  Cost
(PACE Inc.) ($) ()
pH - 12 8 96
TDS 15 8 120
Sutfite 30 8 240
Chioride 35 8 280
Hardness 15 a8 120
Oil & Grease 50 8 400
Phenols 35 8 280
Metals (CAM 17) 240 8 1820
Sampla Transportation 90 4 360
Analyses Totat 3816
EQUIPMENT COSTS
Item Unit Cost Number  Cost
_ (S/day) __(days) ()
Dissolved O2 Mater 60 5 250
pH, temp. Meter 30 5 150
Conductivity Meter 25 5 125
Samplers {monthly lease) 2 x 2000 4000
Equipment Total 4526
GRAND TOTAL 8341
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September 11, 1992
Mr. Wally A, Pearce ' 890262.04

Pacific Gas and Elactric Company
One Callfornia Street, Room F.-235
San Franclsco, CA 94111

Subject: Approval to Proceed with Lead Mitigation Capping ot Former Gas Holder
Tank Area at 4930 Coliseum Way, Oskland, Califomia

Dear Mr, Paarce:

We have reviewed your recently submitted documents: “Addendum to the Pre-Remediation
Human Health Risk Assessment®, dated Ssptember 1882, and the check prints for the lead
miligation cap design, dated June, 1892. The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
hereby glves its approval for the construction of the containment cap provided that the remalning
activities outlined in the "Preliminary Site Assessment and Workplan for Additional investigation®
are compileted, namely the collaction of verlfication of extent samples along the western
perimeter of the lead impacted area be performed and the gas holder tank tie-down boxes be
steam cleaned and inspected. Once these activities have been completed and sampling
confirms that the lead concentration outside the cap is statistically below 260 ppm then the cap
may be constructed within the area shown on the drawing. Construction should be performed
using the safe working procedures listed in the previously approved "Health and Safety Plan for
Additionai Investigation and Remediation” dated May 18, 1992. Once the cap Is completed
provisions must be made for annual inspections of the cap by a registered Enginesr. The
County should be invited to attend these inspections,

We thank you for your cooperation in mitigating the lead problem at the site in a timely manner.
You may contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any questions regarding thie letter.

Sincarely,

Britt Johnson

cc:  Voytok Bajsarowicz, Aqua Resources Inc.
ooappevl jir
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company One Calitornia Slieet, Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94106
415/973-5615

August 10, 1992

Mr. Britt Johnson

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way

Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Lead Mitigation Cap Design for Former Gas Holder Tank Area
4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Thank you for taking time to meet with us and our consultant, Aqua Resources Inc. (ARI),
on July 24, 1992. As we discussed at that meeting, | am enclosing for County review a
copy of the preliminary design for the site cap, selected as the preferred mitigation
measure for the elevated lead concentrations found in soil at the ENCON-Gas facility in
Oakland. This cap, once installed, should obstruct precipitative percolation of iead to
groundwater and windblown transport of lead-impacted soil to the air. The cap will also
prevent potential human exposure through direct contact with soil containing high
concentrations of lead,

Following your review, a final design plan, stamped by a licensed engineer, will be prepared
and re-submitted to your office. These plans, along with approval by a legal representative
of Alameda County of the proposed deed restrictions submitted to you at our meeting,
should satisfy the last of your agency's requirements for capping approval. These
requirements were outlined in the County’'s letter to PG&E dated May 7, 1992.

The Health and Safety Plan and the Health Risk Assessment were previously submitted to
the County. Based on our discussion at this meeting, we understand that the County does
not have any comments to these documents, and we consider them as approved by the
County.

The capping will be implemented as soon as possible. We would reasonably expect
“construction to begin in September, before the rainy season. Your prompt review of this
design would, therefore, be greatly appreciated.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Pearce
Staff Safety Engineer

WAP:no Sl RN R

Enclosures
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COVENANT OF DEED RESTRICTION

Recording Requested By:

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

When Recorded, Mail to:

Paul Smith,

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 894621

COVENANT AND AGREEMENT
TO RESTRICT USE OF PROPERTY

Pacific Gas and Electric

Oakland, California Gl ig2

This Covenant and Agreement (*Covenant”} is made as of the fourteenth day of June, 1992 by
Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) Company, ("Covenantor”), a California Corporation which is the
owner of racord of certain property situated in the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, state of
California, described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("the
Property”} and Alameda County Health Care Services, with reference to the foliowing facts:

A. This property contains hazardous substances.
B. Restrictions on development and use.

B.1. The property was the site of a former above ground low pressure Gas Holder size 190 feet
in diameter and 200 feet in height which operated from 1926 until its dismantling in 1990.
Hazardous substances (lead paint chips) were found in soil at a depth not to exceed three
feet at the ambient area of the structure base and were the result of the dismantling process
and prior maintenance work on said tank some forty years ago. All collected groundwater
samples are free of lead contamination.

B.2. Restriction on Develppment and Use. Covenantor promises to restrict the use of the portion
of the property as described in Exhibit A as follows:

a. No residence for human habitation shall be permitted on the Property.

b. No hospitals shall be permitted on the Property.

c. No schools shall be permitted on the Property.

d. No day care centers for children or day care centers for senior citizens shall be permitted
on the Property.

e. The entire area, as identified within Exhibit B, shall be covered with engineered asphalt

{hereinafter collectively referred to as "Cap”) designed to prevent the lateral and vertical
spread of contamination to ground and surface water., The Cap will require annual
inspection.

f. The Covenantor shall notify the agency each year prior to said inspection.

g. The Covenantor may upon notification to the Agency disturb the cap in order to perform
essential wtility services.




B.3.

c.1.

C.2,

Cc.3.

The Covenantor may request the Agency to approve a modification or a termination of this
convenant upon a showing of changed circumstances with respect to hazardous substances
or risk presented by hazardous substances present at the site,

ARTICLE 1
Definitions
Agency. “Agency” shall mean Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of

Environmental Health, Hazardous Material Division.
Covnenantor. "Covenantor™ shall mean the "owner" or "owners.”

Occupants. "Occupants™ shall mean Owners and those persons entitled by ownership the
exclusive right 1o cccupy any portion of the Property.

Recordation. This instrument shall be executed by the Covenantor and by the Senior
Hazardous Materials Specialist of Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of
Environmental Health. This instrument shall be recorded by the Covenantor in the County of
Alameda within ten {10) days of the date of execution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties execute this Covenant as of the date set forth above.

Covenantor:  Pacific Gas and Electric Company

By:

Richard A. Draeger
Title: Vice President--General Services

Date:

Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

By:

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Date:




Exhibit A

This is a legal description of the property known to be 50 Coliseum Way, Oakland,
California. This property represents two parcels: Parce! One and Parcel Two. This legal description
as identified in Exhibit A represents a parcel known as Parcetl One and Two.

Parcel One; COMMENCING at a point on the Northwesterly line of Bay Avenue said point being
the most Southerly corner of that certain piece or parcel of land conveyed from Joan K. Clark to J.
Cooling by deed dated January 2, 1907, and recorded in the office of the County Recorder of
Alameda County, California, in Volume 1292 of Deeds, at page 210; and running thence along the
said line of Bay Avenue South 41° 33" Waest Fifty-seven and 16/100 feet and South 23° 32' West
Two Hundred Eighty-seven and 75/100 feet to the Northeasterly line of Clark Street; thence along
the said line of Clark Street, North 53° 20" Wast Two Hundred Ninety and 11/100 feet; thence
leaving said Clark Street line North 41° 33' East Three Hundred Fifty-four and 76/100 feet to the
Western corner of the aforesaid tract of land conveyed from Clark to Dooling and thence along the
Southwesterly boundary line of the last mentioned tract South 48° 27' East Two Hundred feet to
the point of beginning.

CONTAINING ONE and 88/100 acres, and
BEING a portion of the A. M. Peralta portion of the Rancho San Antonio.

Parcel Two: COMMENCING at a point on the Northeastern line of Clement Street, formerly Clark
Street, as said Street is shown on the Map entitled, "Clement’s Addition to Melrose,” filed March
22, 1873, in the office of the County Recorder of said County of Alameda; distant thereon
Northwesterly Two Hundred Ninety and 11/100 feet from the intersection thereof with the Western
line of 50th Avenue, formerly called Bay Street; running thence along said Jine of Clement Avenue
North 53° 23" West Two hundred Thirty-two and 96/100 feet; thence North 44° 25' West Five
Hundred Thirty and 94/100 feet to a point distant on said line of Clement Avenue One Hundred
Eight and 9/10 feet Southeasterly from the intersection thereof with the Southeastern line of 46th
Avenue, formerly "B" Street, as said "B" Street is shown on said Map of "Clement's Addition to
Melrose,” herein before referred to; thence North 45° 35' East Four Hundred feet to the
Southwaesterly line of the land of the Southern Pacific Railrcad Company; thence South 44° 25' East
along said last named line Seven Hundred Thinty-five and 40/100 feet to a point in the
Northwaesterly line of the land or formerly of M. A. Curry; thence South 41° 33" West along said
last named line Nine and 84/100 feet to the most Northern corner of the land formerly belonging to
Seth Walker; thence South 41° 33' West along the Northwestern line of said land belonging to Seth
Walker, Three Hundred Fifty-four and 76/100 feet to the point of beginning.

CONTAINING Six and 786/1000 acres, more or less.




STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
CITY AND }
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )
On , 1992, bafore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for

said state, personally appeared Richard A. Draeger, personally known to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument as Covenantor
of the corporation that executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such
corporation executed the same pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution of its board of directors.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said County and State




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA ' )
On , 1992, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for
said state, personally appeared , personally known t0 me or

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within
instrument as Chief of the Region 2, Toxic Substances Control Division of the Department of Health
Services, the Agency that executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such
agency executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said County and State
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

/1

L)

AGENCY )

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -t

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

May 29, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
Wally A. Pearce (510) 271-4320

Staff Safety Engineer

Pacific Gas and Electric

One California Street, Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94601

Re: 8oil Remediation, 4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA 94601
Dear Mr. Pearce:

Our records indicate that the "deposit/refund" account for this
site has been depleted. We estimate that the review of the Health
Risk Assessment and other work will take at least 20 additicnal
hours. Therefore we reguest an additional deposit of $1,420.00.
Please make your check payable to Alameda County and remit to the
address listed above.

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Division
of Hazardous Materials charges for the review and oversite of
site remediation work on a "deposit/refund" basis. The
"deposit/refund" arrangement is authorized by Section 3-140.5 of
the Alameda County Code.

We collect a deposit in advance based upon the anticipated hours
our work will take. Our current hourly rate is $71.00. Any unused
deposit will be refunded at the completion of our work and we
keep a detailed accounting of all our charges.

The "deposit/refund" method of charging for our services is for
site remediation work not eligible for inclusion in the Local
Oversite Program, (LOP). The LOP is a federal and state petroleum
underground storage tank cleanup program and the billing is done
by the State Water Quality Control Board.

Please contact Britt Johnson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at
(510) 271-4320 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

) r
’ I
Vi n s

“paul Smith "
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
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May 26, 1992

Mr. Rich Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street

Oakiand, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Hiett:

This letter is in response to the telephone conversation you had with our consultant, Aqua
Resources Inc. {(ARl), on May 19, 1992, It recounts recent activities related to PG&E
ENCON Gas Transmission and Distribution construction yard located at 4930 Coliseum
Way in Qakland, and serves to inform you of the steps we wish to take in order to immobi-
lize chemical constituents found in soil at the site. Additionally, we are hereby requesting
written approval from the Regional Water Quality Control Board of the proposed mitigation
method at the site.

The proposed site mitigation is consistent with the requirements established by the

-Alameda County Department of Environmental Health in their letter to PG&E dated May 7,

1992. At this site, near-surface soils have been impacted by lead thought to have
originated from maintenance over 50 years ago which included sandbiasting and painting
with lead-based paint on a former above-ground natural gas holder tank {(GHT). The GHT
was dismantled in May 1990, which may also have contributed to elevated lead levels in
the soil.

Groundwater monitoring at the site indicates that the groundwater is unaffected by the
lead found in the soil. Containment capping has been identified as the most effective and
least risky to implement alternative for the protection of human health and the environment
by effectively eliminating exposure to air-born lead and reducing exposure. Petroleum

_hydrocarbons, found in small quantities in the tie-down boxes of the former GHT, might be

a secondary contaminant at the site.

Recent activities which were related to the site included our submittal to Alameda County
of a Preliminary Site Assessment and Work Plan for Additional Investigation prepared by
our consultant, AR], dated March 6, 1992. In the Work Plan the following steps were pro-
posed for contaminant mitigation at the site:

1. Disposal of a lead contaminated soil stockpile and a number of oil soaked
concrete cylinders generated during GHT demolition.

2. Collection of additional soil samples to determine the extent of impacted soils.

3. Steam cleaning and inspection of the oil containing tie-down boxes with
excavation of those lacking structural integrity. :
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4. Collection of quarterly groundwater samples for solubie lead monitoring.
5. Preparation of Health Risk Assessment (HRA)

6. Proposed asphalt concrete capping of lead impacted soils to prevent the lateral
* and vertical spread of contamination.

The Work Plan also established a timeline for completion of these activities. ltem 1 has
been completed, and item 5 is proceeding regularly. Alameda County offered the guidance
that the purpose of the HRA would be to establish the need for mitigation and possible
deed restrictions on the property. As a resuit, performance of Items 2 and 3 is deemed to
be most appropriate once the HRA has been initiated.

in-their letter of May 7, 1992, Alameda County approved the use of asphalt capping as the
mitigation method subject to a number of conditions, including:

¢ Submittal of a scope of work for the HRA and submittal of a Health and Safety
Plan for the performance of future site activities.

¢ Placement of a deed restriction limiting use of the site to its present use.
e Contacting Cal-EPA, Department of Toxic Substances Control {DTSC), for any
permit requirements which they may have regarding this matter.
We have completed the submittals required in Item 1 and initiated the HRA which is being
performed by oru consuitant, ARI.
A new schedule for activities has been prepared in light of the fact that the HRA will now

precede any additional lead-extent investigation. Following the HRA, the field investigation
and remediation of the GHT tie-down boxes will be conducted, and a summary report will

be provided. The asphalt concrete cap will then be designed to prevent the lateral and

vertical spread of lead contamination to ground- and surface-water and air-born
contaminants. its design will be completed by a California registered civil engineer and will
be submitted for County review and approval. Once these activities are complete, the cap
will be constructed and provisions will be made for annual inspections of the cap as
requested by Alameda County. Representatives of the County will be invited to
accompany us on these inspections. It is expected that construction of the cap may take
place this year.

PG&E is committed to mitigating the lead problem at the site and intends to continue to
move toward completion of this project in a timely manner.

Your assistance in working with us to achieve a combined goal of protecting human health
and the environment is greatly appreciated, while meeting this objective both efficiently
and economically. :
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~ Should you have any guestions or comments regarding the schedule of activities, please
~ contact me at 415/973-5615. '

Sincersly,

T Fearce

.- Britt Johnson, Alameda County
 Voytek Bajsarowicz, ARI

Brian Hoefer

Mike Kunz

Jozn Peterkin
Ernie Wong




Mailed via Federal Express

Pacific Gas and Electric Company ~ One Saliforniz Street, Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94106
415/973-5615

May 22, 1292

Mr. Britt Johnson

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Lead Contamination, 4930 Colisem Way, Qakland, California 94601

Dear Mr, Johnson:

In accordance with your letter of May 7, 1992, PG&E is pleased to provide you with the
enclosed scope of work for the Pre-Human Health Risk Assessment and the Hezlth and

Safaty Plan for the additional remediation investigation and soil capping at the above site.

As requested in your letter, Dr. Ravi Arulananthanam has been contacted by our con-
sultant, Aqua Resources Inc., prior to preparing this scope of work.

Please review both documents. Should you have any questions or comments, please
contact me at 415/373-5615. Your assistance is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

N ereo

Wally A. Pearce L2
Staff Safety Engineer -

Attachments ‘ o




Scope of Work
for‘
Pre-Remediation Human Health Exposure Assessment
for

PG&E ENCON Gas Transmission & Distribution Construction Yard
Forrmer Gas Holder Tank Area
4930 Coliseum Way
Oakland, CA 94801

l. Introduction

The subject site is located at 4930 Coliseum Way in Oakland, CA. An above-ground low-
pressure gas holding tank (GHT) was located at the site for over 50 years before it was finally
dismantled in May of 1890. It is believed that elevated concentrations of lead in nearby soils
were caused by perigaTETn—ezThtenance of the GHT (sandblasting and painting) over the years
and possibly from the tank dismantling process. The entire tank was originally painted with
red lead or lead-based primer.

Il. Summary of previous investigations

Soil samples taken from the immediate vicinity of the former gas holding tank were found to
contain elevated levels of lead. Samples were taken at a total of 37 locations, including 16 in

other nearby areas of the property, Forly-five samples were taken at depths ranging from
surface t0 4 feet, Additional samples were collected at a greater depth. All samples were
e e e e —

analyzed at a certified laboratory for total lead. Sixteen samples were additionally extracted

by California Waste Extraction Test (WET) and analyzed for soluble lead. One sample was
analyzed for lead in leachate soiution derived from the Federal Toxicity Characteristic

Leaching Procedure (TCLP). The highest detectable total lead concentration was 31,000 -
mg/kg. This sample was collected from near the ground surface. The CCR Title 26 Soluble
Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) of 5 mg/L was exceeded in each of the WET lead
analyses, with the highest concentration of lead in WET leachate being 1,400 mg/L. The ong
sample which was analyzed for TCLP leachate concentration exhibited a concentration of 32
mg/L which exceeds the Federal regulatory hazardous waste level of 5 mg/L.

the immediate vicinity of the former GHT and 24 locations in a neighboring parking lot and
e

The arithmetic average soil conce calcula

i ositive results s from
a depth less than 4 fegt is 3,287 mg/Kg of total lead and 328 mg/L of WET soluble iead.

—




ll. Purposs and Methodology ‘
The purpose of the Pre-Remediation Human Health Risk Assessment {PRIHHRA) will be to
assess potential adverse health effects that might result from human exposure to the lead
contaminated soils. This information will help to deiermine the need for site remediation
and/or placement of use restrictions. Basic guidance for the preparation of the PRHHRA will
be the Risk Assessment Guidelines for Superfund, Volume 1, Human Health Evaluation
Manual, Part A, 540/1-89/002, December 1988.

soils, either singly or in combination. Another potential pathway,_ie_r_njgl_gpgmm_)
considerad to be insignificant at this site. Samples of groundwater collected at the site
T ——

indicate that the water has not been impacted by lead. As a result, this source of exposure

will not be considered. Ingestion of lead from vegetation at the site shali not be considered.
N

An estimate of particulate emissions and an estimate of the emission rate for lead shall be

calculated using a method developed by C. Cowherd. This method has been verified by the

State of California and is presented in the California Site Mitigation Decision Tree Manual.

Exposure will be calculated for the foltowing two scenarios:

Two paths of exposures shall be evaluated: inhalation and ingestion of lead contaminated &% -&s.,
%)
W
A

AN

The site is developed for residential purposes \/ Q\\;Q

. The site remains industrial. \/
The assumptions made are as follows:
. For a conservative estimate, it will be assumed that all residents spend
24 hours a day for a lifetime within the contaminated zone and will be exposed
to ingestion and inhalation of dust in air.
. Worker wili be exposed 1o dust for 8 hours per day, 5 days a week. /
The amount of ingested soil for adults will be calculated using the assumption that 100 mg of /
soil is consumed per day. The assumed degree of absorption of ingested lead will be

15 percent.

The amount of lead that is absorbed by children will be calculated using the UBK model "
{version 4). The maximum allowable concentration of lead in blood will be 10 pg/decaliter.

€. ‘L")f/% AL




The arithmetic average lead concentration and 85% interval of confidence will be used in
analyses. |

Estimated exposures or iead concentration in blood resulting from inhalation and ingestion of |
lead contaminated soil and dust will be compared to existing or recommended standards.




RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

- .- ALAMEDA COUNTY
" HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

May 7, 1992 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Wally A. Pearce Oakland, CA 94621

Staff Safety Engineer (510) 271-4320

Pacific Gas and Electric
One California Street, Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94601

Re: Soil Remediation, 4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA 94601
Dear Mr. Pearce:

This Department has reviewed your letter of April 2, 1992
outlining PG&E's proposal for capping this site to mitigate the
lead contamination. We are pleased to approve this proposal
subject to the following conditions:

1) A scope of work for the Human Health Risk Assessment
and Site Safety Plan must be submitted for our review
and approval prior to conducting this assessment. Ravi
Arulananthanam, Ph. D., Senior Hazardous Materials
Specialist will be reviewing the assessment and he
requests that you contact him at (510) 271-4320 prior
to preparing the scope of work.

The Assessment must include a plan for preventing the
spread of any air borne lead during the capping work.
Any concerns which result from our review of this
assessment must be addressed prior to the start of
work.

2) The deed restriction must be approved by a legal
representative of Alameda County. The deed restriction
must include provisions restricting any use of this
site to its current use as a vehicle storage and
staging area. Sale of the property and any residential,
retail, or office use will be prohibited until the lead
contamination has been removed.

3) The cap must be designed to prevent the lateral and
vertical spread of contamination to ground and surface
water. The design plan must be approved and stamped by
a licensed Engineer and submitted to us for our review
and approval.

4} Notification must be given of the yearly inspection of
the cap, so a representative from this Department can
accompany your Engineer if we desire.

5) Contact Cal-EPA, Department of Toxic Substances
Control, Berkeley Regional Office for any permit




-
¥

Wally A. Pearce
May 7, 1992
Page 2 of 2

requirements they may have regarding this matter.

5) The County must be reimbursed for all oversight costs
including the legal review and the yearly inspection of
the cap. The current hourly rate for the Hazardous
Materials Division is $71.00 and is subject to
adjustment by the Board of Supervisors.

Please direct any questions and correspondence to Britt Johnson,
Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

O 0, ki

“Paul Smith
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ravi Arulananthanam, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Barbara Cook, Cal-EPA, DTSC
Janusz Bajsarowicz, PE, Aqua Resources, 2030 Addison St.
Berkeley, CA 94704




Pacific Gas and Electric Company One California Street. Room F-235 ‘;&9;,
' San Francisco. CA 84106 “ ‘\ 3
415/973-5615 . T
April 2, 1992 R

Mr. Britt Johnson

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Soil Lead Remediation in Former Gas Holder Tank Area
iseum Way, Dakl nig 94621

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Thank you for taking time to meet with us and our consultant, Aqua Resources, Inc., on
March 27, 1992, at the office of the Regional Water Quality Control Board in Qakland.
This letter is consistent with the issues and verbal agreements reached at that meeting,

We would like to present you cur proposed scope of work which needs to be completed
in order 1o implement remediation of the site. This letter also addresses the requirements
represented to us by the letter from the Alameda County Health Care Agency dated
Fehruary b, 1992, Additional site investigation will be consistent with the scope of work
presented in the report, "Preliminary Site Assessment and Workplan for Additional
Investigation,” submitted to ACHCA on March 6, 1992,

It was agreed during the meeting that the Regional Water Quality Control Board will not
require PG&E to obtain a waste discharge permit. The following conditions were set by
ACHCA to proceed with the asphalt capping permit:

* PG&E to prepare and submit to ACHCA for review a Health Risk Assessment.

* A deed restriction for said property will be implemented. {There will be a legal draft
presented and agreed to with ACHCA.)

* An additional monitoring well will be installed at the site. This well and the tw
existing wells will be monitored for lead concentration quarterly. One of the existing
welis is located up-gradient of the former gas holder tank location.

* Proposed soil lead remediation method will consist of an asphalt capping. The
capping will be designed to ensure proper drainage of the site and designed to ensure
structural integrity and resilience to cracking. Asphalt will be sealed every year with a
water-resistant sealer. Asphalt will be inspected once a year for cracks by a
registered engineer. Inspection will take place in the fall before the rainy season
begins. All cracks identified during inspection will be repaired.

Moo tteiw g Mg
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*  PG&E will conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring program for lead. Depending on
the results of monitoring, its frequency may be decreased to twice a year. If lead is .
found to be present in the ground water down-gradient of the former tank, Alameda
County and RWQCB will re-evaluate its permit for asphalt capping and may require
soil and groundwater remediation.

Capping will be implemented as soon as possible. PG&E has proposed the following
approximate schedule:

*  Administration before obtaining permit 5 weeks A/U‘ : Y/ C,/?AO
*  Preparation of bids 4 weeks _
* Contract award 3 weeks MOU re
*  Construction 4 weeks /Z r :D ﬂ""
- CJ . (¥
Should you have any questions, please phone me at 415/973-5615. [, T

-ONLAN

Very truly yours, (/Jl /H Fal A’[@MC c_
(AlsR

. Pearce
Staff Safety Engineer

WAP:nm

cc: R, Hiatt, RWQCB
Brian Hoefer
Robert Karfiol
Mike Kunz
Joan Peterkin
Ernie Wong




Pacific Gas and Electric Company {One California Street, ﬁoom F-235 ~ 3
San Francisco. CA 94106
415/473-5615

April 2, 1992

Mr. Britt Johnson

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 24621

RE: Soil Lead Remediation in Former Gas Holder Tank Area

4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Thank you for taking time to meet with us and our consultant, Aqua Resources, inc., on
March 27, 1992, at the office of the Regional Water Quality Control Board in Qakland.
This letter is consistent with the issues and verbal agreements reached at that meeting.

We would like to present you our proposed scope of work which needs to be completed
in order to implement remediation of the site. This letter also addresses the requirements
represented to us by the letter from the Alameda County Health Care Agency dated
February 5, 1992. Additional site investigation will be consistent with the scope of work
presented in the report, "Preliminary Site Assessment and Workplan for Additional
Investigation,” submitted to ACHCA on March 6, 1992.

It was agreed during the meeting that the Regionali Water Quality Control Board will not
require PG&E to obtain a waste discharge permit. The following conditions were set by
ACHCA to proceed with the asphalt capping permit:

¢ PGA&E to prepare and submit to ACHCA for review a Health Risk Assessment.

¢ A deed restriction for said property will be implemented. (There will be a legal draft
presented and agreed to with ACHCA.)

¢ An additional monitoring well will be installed at the site. This well and the two
existing wells will be monitored for lead concentration quarterly. One of the existing
wells is located up-gradient of the former gas holder tank location.

* Proposed soil lead remediation method will consist of an asphalt capping. The
capping will be designed to ensure proper drainage of the site and designed to ensure
structural integrity and resilience to cracking. Asphalt will be sealed every year with a
water-resistant sealer. Asphalt will be inspected once a year for cracks by a
registered enginger. Inspection will take place in the fall before the rainy season
begins. All cracks identified during inspection will be repaired.
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* PGA&E will conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring program for lead. Depending on
the results of monitoring, its frequency may be decreased to twice a vear. [f lead is
found to be present in the ground water down-gradient of the former tank, Alameda
County and RWQCB will re-evaluate its permit for asphalt capping and may require
so0il and groundwater remediation.

Capping will be implemented as soon as possible. PG&E has proposed the following
approximate schedule:

* Administration before abtaining permit b weeks
¢ Preparation of bids ! 4 weeks
* Contract award 3 weeks
*  Construction 4 weeks

Should you have any questions, please phone me at 415/973-5615.

Very truly yours,

A

; Pearce
Staff Bafety Engineer
WAP:nm

cc: R. Hiatt, RWQCB
Brian Hoefer
Robert Karfiol
Mike Kunz
Joan Peterkin
Ernie Wong
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i '‘ALAMEDA COUNTY
‘HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 5, 1992 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Mr. Wally Pearce Oakland, CA 94621

PG&E ) (510) 271-4320
One California St., Room F-235

San Francisco, CA 94111

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Re: Requirements for Remediation in Former Gas Holder Tank Area
4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Pearce:

This letter recounts the January 1992 meeting with representatives

from Aqua Resources Inc., PG&E and those of our Division regarding

the proposal for site remediation in the area of the former gas

holder tank at the above referenced site. As you will recall, the

site was to be assessed and remediated as two sites, the former tank
cluster area and this the former gas holder area. The remediation of

the tank cluster area has been performed and a report is pending.

The main contamination in the latter area is total and soluble lead

from the deposition of leaded paint which was scraped and sloughed

off over the years. In.addition, small quantities of of petrocleum
products were found in the gas holder tie-down boxes and the concrete
slabs near the former tank. In regards to the petroleum

contamination, the same action limits as used in the tank cluster

location should be minimally achieved. Excavation and conflrmatory
sampling is acceptable. Ground water monitoring should incorporate |
both petroleum and soluble lead analysis. |

In regards to the lead contamination problem, it was suggested that
all alternatives be evalulated besides excavation and landfilling and
capping the site.

The County does not have any ob]ectlon to the capping of the site as
long as all other regulatory agencies submit their written approval.
The minimum regquirements were mentioned in this meeting. They
include:

1. A Waste Discharge Permit must be applied for and approved by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board through their land disposal
department.

2. You must seek written approval from the Department of Health
Services as the capping of the site may require a variance or permit.




Mr. Wally Pearce

PG&E, 4030 Coliseum Way
February 5, 1991
Page 2.

3. A Risk Assessment must be performed to show the potential human
and environmental impact of the hazardous material left in place.

4. A deed restriction must occur as a notiqé;to any future buyer(s).

5. All requirements concerning the impact to ground water must be
addressed. Appropriate monitoring wells must be installed and any
migration of dissolved contaminants, inorganic or organic, must be
mitigated and minimally confined to the property.

As a first approach, the vertical and lateral extent of lead and
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination must be defined. Monitoring
wells must be installed to define the zero concentration line for
these contaminants. These items, regardless as to whether the
capping procedure is approved, should be done. Please provide a work
plan to accomplish this first step. 1In addltlon, on a quarterly
basis you should sample these perimeter wells in addition to the
wells on the former tank cluster area. You should also prov1de a
timeframe for obtaining regulatory approval for the capping of the
site. In the event that these approvals are not obtained, excavation
and proper disposal or another preapproved method must be performed.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

bttes, M Ll

Barneay - M. «Qhew

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Karfiol, PG&E, Env. Services Department
J. Bajsarow1cz, Aqua Resources Inc.
R. Hiett, RWQCB

4930Col iseum-Ph




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
February 5, 1992 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Mr. Wally Pearce Oakland, CA 94621
PG&E (510) 271-4320

One California St., Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Requirements for Remediation in Former Gas Holder Tank Area
4930 Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Pearce:

This letter recounts the January 1992 meeting with representatives
from Aqua Resources Inc., PG&E and those of our Division regarding
the proposal for site remediation in the area of the former gas
holder tank at the above referenced site. As you will recall, the
site was to be assessed and remediated as two sites, the former tank
cluster area and this the former gas holder area. The remediation of
the tank cluster area has been performed and a report is pending.

The main contamination in the latter area is total and soluble lead
from the deposition of leaded paint which was scraped and sloughed
off over the years. 1In.addition, small gquantities of of petroleum
products were found in the gas holder tie-down boxes and the concrete
slabs near the former tank. In regards to the petroleum
contamination, the same action limits as used in the tank cluster
location should be minimally achieved. Excavation and confirmatory
sampling is acceptable. Ground water monitoring should incorporate
both petroleum and soluble lead analysis.

In regards to the lead contamination problem, it was suggested that
all alternatives be evalulated besides excavation angd landfilling and
capping the site.

The County does not have any objectlon to the capping of the site as
long as all other regulatory agencies submit their written approval.
The minimum requirements were mentioned in this meeting. They
include:

1. A wWaste Discharge Permit must be applied for and approved by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board through their land disposal
department.

2. You must seek written approval from the Department of Health
Services as the capping of the site may require a variance or permit.




Mr. Wally Pearce :
PG&E, 4030 Coliseum Way
February 5, 1991

Page 2.

3. A Risk Assessment must be performed to show the potential human
and environmental impact of the hazardous material left in place.

4. A deed restriction must occur as a notigé;to any future buyer(s).

5. All requirements concerning the impact to ground water must be
addressed. Appropriate monitoring wells must be installed and any
migration of dissolved contaminants, inorganic or organic, must be
mitigated and minimally confined to the property.

As a first approach, the vertical and lateral extent of lead and
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination must be defined. Monitoring
wells must be installed to define the zerc concentration line for
these contaminants. These items, regardless as to whether the
capping procedure is approved, should be done. Please provide a work
plan to accomplish this first step. In addition, on a quarterly
basis you should sample these perimeter wells in addition to the
wells on the former tank cluster area. You should also provide a
timeframe for obtaining regulatory approval for the capping of the
site. 1In the event that these approvals are not obtained, excavation
and proper disposal or another preapproved method must be performed.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Btpns,, WLl

Bayreeme M idivan..
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢c: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Karfiol, PG&E, Env. Services Department
J. Bajsarowicz, Aqua Resources Inc.
R. Hiett, RWQCB

4930Co0liseum-Pb
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES |

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

December 17, 19%1 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
QOakland, CA 84621

Mr. Wally Pierce {415)
PG&E

One California Street, Room F~235

San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: The Installation of Monitoring Wells at 4930 Coliseum Way, PG&E
Site.

Dear Mr. Pierce:

our office has received the faxxed proposal for the installation of
two monitoring wells at the above subject site. This information was
sent to us by Mr. Fred Tornatore of Aqua Resources Inc. The locations
of these wells is acceptable and the installation of the wells may
proceed immediately. As mentioned in this communication, Well #1
will replace the former Well OW-3 which was removed during the
ongoing excavation activities. Well #2 is located near the location
of the two pipes extending from the metal recyler, toward the
northeast corner of the property. This well will give information
regarding the likelihood of upgradient contamination affecting PG&E
property.

Please be advised that there was a request for the chemical analysis
of the asphaltic material which was found exuding from the two pipes,
and the analysis of the asphaltic material which is apparent in the
soils around the base of the excavation. Additional soil and/or
ground water analysis or remeditation will be based on the chemical
nature of this material.

Please contact me at (510)271-4320 should you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

,5%?449%,_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Karfiol, PG&E, Env. Services Department
F. Tornatore, Adqua Resources Inc.
E. So, RWQCB
WP-4930ColiseumWay




aqua ¥
!’ESOUTCCS
INC. SICE 12 riim s

e
BTl

2030 Addison Street, Suite 500 ¢ Berkeley, California 94704 ¢ 415 540-6954

December 11, 1991

Mr. Barney M. Chan 90262.2
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Hazardous Materials Program
Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakiand, CA 94621

SUBJECT: PLACEMENT OF MONITORING WELLS

Dear Mr. Chan:

Aé we discussed on the telephone this afternoon, we would like to install two monitoring
well at the PG&E Coliseum site as indicated on the attached map. These wells are
scheduled to be installed the week of December 16th, once the backfiling of the
gxcavation is completed.

The rationale for the locations of these monitoring wells is as follows:

Well #1 - This well replaces the former Well OW-3, which was removed during the
excavation activities.

Well #2 - This well is located in the northeast corner of the remediated area. Itis
located here and is intended to acquire:

- upgradient concentration data,

- indication of potential contamination from the neighboring property
to the east (metal recycler),

oo indication of potential contamination from the neighboring property
to the north (runoff from back of adjacent building flows onto corner
of PG&E property) ‘ -

We would appreciate your verbal permission to place these wells as indicated on the
attached map. For the record, we would also appreciate written approval for these wells
as well.

Consulting engineers and managers specializing in e water resources ¢ hazardous and industrial waste projects.



Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please
contact me or Aaron Stessman at 540-6954.

Sincerely,

OURCES ING

b/ k_:k

erick A. Tornatore
Senior Environmental Scientist

AQUA RES

Attachment

cc: W. Pearce, PG&E
T. Finger, PG&E
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direc_tor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 22, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
) 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Mr. Wally Pearce Qakland, CA 84621

PGE&E {(415)

One California Street, Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Work Plan for PG&E ENCON-GAS Transmission and Distribution
Construction Yard, Former Tank Cluster Area, 4930 Coliseum Way
Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Pearce:

This letter recounts the meeting between representatives of PG&E,
Aqua Resources Inc. and the Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Division. The subject of the meeting was the adequacy of the
Fea51b111ty Study and Site Closure Plan for the above site. The
County is in agreement that the proposed cleanup levels for TPH as
gascline, TPH as diesel, TPH as kerosine, 0il and Grease and BTEX are
acceptable. Work may proceed at once as long as the feollowing
additional County concerns are addressed:

1. The frequency of the confirmation sampling was not specified.
Please be aware that your sampling schedule should be consistent with
the sampling protocol as stated in SW846, EPA's method manual for the

analysis of solld wastes. [/ 3() M f{- Al s op b /h-/o 2¢/7(

gk}z}?&lﬂ l ST cat W Enve sarie~ wff IWo  Saru Z
2. It was& noted that in two separate 0il borings, SB-6 and SB-8,

chlorinated solvents were found. Therefore,in the confirmation
sampling in these areas, chlorinated solvents should be run.

3. It was also noted that in the meeting that in the event that any
monitoring well(s) are destroyed through soil excavation, additional
well (s} will be necessary for groundwater monitoring. Aalso, any
claims for offsite sources of groundwater contamination will need
documentation which must include offsite subsurface investigation.

With these items in mind, you can proceed with your proposal. You
may contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Vi c@/f&-\

Barney M. Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Karfiel, PG&E, Env. Services Department
J. Bajsarowicz, Aqua Resources Inc.
E. So, RWQCB 4930ColWP
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 22, 1991 Hazardous Materialg Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2¢0

Mr. Wally Pearce Oakiand, CA 84621

PG&E {415)

One California Street, Room F-235
San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: Work Plan for PG&E ENCON-GAS Transmission and Distribution
Construction Yard, Former Tank Cluster Area, 4930 Coliseum Way
Qakland 94621

Dear Mr. Pearce:

4

This letter recounts the meeting between representatives of PG&E,
Aqua Resources Inc. and the Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Division. The subject of the meeting was the adequacy of the
Feasibility Study and Site Closure Plan for the above site. The
County is in agreement that the proposed cleanup levels for TPH as
gasoline, TPH as diesel, TPH as kerosine, 0il and Grease and BTEX are
acceptable. Work may proceed at once as long as the following
additional County concerns are addressed:

1. The freguency of the confirmation sampling was not specified.
Please be aware that your sampling schedule should be consistent with
the sampling protocol as stated in SW846, EPA's method manual for the
analysis of solid wastes.

2. It was noted that in two separate soil borings, SB-6 and SB-8,
chlorinated solvents were found. Therefore,in the confirmation
sampling in these areas, chlorinated solvents should be run.

3. It was also noted that in the meeting that in the event that any
monitoring well(s) are destroyed through soil excavation, additional
well (s) will be necessary for groundwater monitoring. Also, any
claims for offsite sources of groundwater contamination will need
documentation which must include offsite subsurface investigation.

With these items in mind, you can proceed with your proposal. You
may contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,
. Barney M. Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Karfiol, PG&E, Env. Services Department
J. Bajsarowicz, Aqua Resources Inc.
E. So, RWQCB 4930ColWP




AGENDA
OCTOBER 18, 1891
MEETING WITH ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

PG&E ENCON-GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION |
CONSTRUCTION YARD - |

. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF MEETING
. HISTORY OF THE SITE AND PROJECT

. SITE/REMEDIAL INVESTIGATIONS
- PG&E Investigations - Feb. 1987 to July 1988

- ARl Investigations - November 1990 to Summer 1991

. FEASIBILITY STUDY AND CLOSURE PLAN
Proposed Cleanup Levels for Soil
- Volume of Soil to be Remediated
- Remediation Alternatives

- Recommended Remediation Program

. NEXT STEPS AND CONCLUDING REMARKS
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Table 5.1 Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Aromatics, and PCBs in Soil
(February 1987 Investigation), in mg/kg

Sample  Depth - .. Ethyl-

Ko (feet> Gasoline Kerosene Diesel Dil Benzene Toluere benzene Xyleres  PCBs
Bi-1-1 3 WD ND o 2000 ND ND ND KD 0.02
B1-2-1 3.5 ND ND WD 180 WD KD 0.056 0.13 LY
82-1-1 5 0.73 KD WD 3500 ND ND 1.2 1.9 0.06
82-2-1 8.5 ND RS ND 1200 ND ND 0.12 0.09 0.03
B3-1-1 5.3 ND KD ND XD -- .- -- - --
EPA Method a01s 8100 8100 8100 8020 8020 8020 8020 8080
Method Detection 0.1 10 20 100 0.04 £,03 0.02 0.04 0.01

Limit

Source: PG&E - Underground Tanks investigation Report, July 1888.
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Table 5.2  Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Aromatics in Soll
(January 1988 Investigation), in mg/kg

Sample ' N 0il and Volatile
Location Sample ID TPH Grease Organics

Tank Cluster West Sand ) 320 29,600 ND
Tank Cluster West Wall : 30 2,650 ND
Tank Cluster North Sand 63 14,200 ND
Tank Cluster North Soil 12 2,300 ND
Tank Cluster North Wall ND 26 ND
Tank Cluster Scuth Sand 88 55,400 ND
Tank Cluster South Soil . 310 7,000 KD
Tank Cluster South Wall 19 3,850 ND
Tank Cluster East Wall 1100 10,500 ND
Tank Cluster East Liquid (below tank) K1) 8,000 ND
Diesel Tank Soil ND -- --
Diesel Tank Liquid (beleow tank) g5 -- --
Diesel Tank Liquid (below tank) 150 -- --
EPA Method mod 8015 (SH) 503E 8240
Method Detection Limit 10 10 0.2

TPH = High beiling point petroleum hydrocarbons

KD = Not detected at or above method detection limit

-- = Not analyzed

Source: PG&E - Underground Tanks investigation Report, July 1888.
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Table 6.3 Petroleurn Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds in Selected Soil Samples Collected from Borings near the Former Tank Cluster Location (March
and May 1988 Investigation), in mg/kg
Tip Analytical
Sample Somple TPH

Soil Depth TP Depth TPH (mineral 1PH il and volotile Misc,
boring {feet) reading {feet) (diesel) spiritsy (kerosene) Grease Drgnnics Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene Kylenes €4 - €12
0B-1 6-6.5 105 6.5-7 ND 54 KO 430 ND

og-1 8-8.5 115 ?-9.5 ND D o XD HD

0&-3 3.5-4 33 4-4.5 HD KO KO 27 ND

08-3 5.5-6 9 6.5-7 ND 30 HO 250 HD
08-3 7.5-8 128 8.5-9 NO ND N i3 RD
0B-4 7.5-8 2 B-8.5 ND ND ND 29 KD
oB-5 1.5 2 7.5-8 ND ND ND ND Mo
0B-6 ?.5-10 3 10-10.5 KO ND NB 21 HO
o8-7 7.5-8 10 6-8.5 ND 59 ND 34 —
D -B B8.5-9 2 9-9.5 ND ND ND ND W)
c8-9 4-4.5 2 5-5.5 3v00 ND ND 52000 1.1 (ethy T
og-9 6-6.5 22 7-7.5 400 ND ND 1000 RO
0g-9 12-12.5 15 12.5-13 ND ND ND ND NO
of-10 11-11.5 2 11.5-12 HD HD ND ND ND
O8-14A 7-7.5 55 7.5-8 RO ND 260 1200 -- ND ND ND N 80
oB-148  10.5-11 4} 11-11.5 "D ND ND ND .- HD NO ND ND Ho
o08-15 6-6.5 40 6.,5-7 HD KD 340 4800 .- ND NO HD ] 130
o8-15 9.5-10 3 10-10.5 HD HD ND % -- N ND 2t ND HD
08- 14 6.5-7 5 7-7.5 ND ND HD 100 - D ND W HD wD
o8- 14 8.5-¢ 4 9-9.5 ND ND D D -- ND ND NO ND WO
08-17 6-6.5 3 6.5-7 ND ND ND 9 -- ND ND D ND Kb
o8-17 8.5-9 3 ¥-9.5 ND ND ND ND -- ND ND ND WD KO
o8- 18 6.5-7 3 7-7.5 HD ND M NDY -- ND ND ND ND KD
08-18 8.5-¢9 -3 ¢-9.5 HD ND ND WD -- ND ND Me ND KO
od-3 . A4S 16 6.5-5 210 ND ND 220 NO

od-3 6-6.5 Q%56 6.5-7 WD ND ND 1100 ND

od-3 7.5-8 292 8.5-9 KD . KD ND KD ND

ou-4 T-7.5 2 T.5-8 ND ND HD ND -- L] WD ND NO ND
od-4 10.5-11 3 11-11.% ND ND ND ND -- HO HD ND ND ND
EPA Method oo modified BO1S ------- 413.2 801078020 Crnmr e BOI5/BOZ0 «=vmmcmmmmameanis >
Method Detection Limit 10 10 10 5 vorious 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0

Source:

PG&E - Underground Tanks Investigation Report, July 1988.




Table 5.4 Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds in Selected Soil Samples Collected from Borings Near the Former Diesel Tank Location (March
1988 Investigation), in mg/kg

TP Analytical
Sample Sample TPH
So0il Depth TIP Depth TPH (mineral TPl 011 and Volatlle
boring (feet) reading (feet)  (dlesel) spirlts) (kerosene) Crease Organics
0B-11 10-10.5 1 10.5-11 ND ND ND ND ND
OB-12 10-10.5 2 10.5-11 ND ND ND ND ND
OB-13 -- - h-4.5 ND ND ND ND " ND
oB-13 -- - 8.5-9 ND ND ND ND ND
oW-1 10-10.5 3 16.5-11 ND ND ND ND ND
EPA Method <---- modlfled 8015% ----> 413.2 £010/8020
Method Detection Limit 1 1 1 5 varlous

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

ND ~ not detected at or above method detection limit,

Source: PG&E - Underground Tanks Investigation Report, July 1988.
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Table 5.5 Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Aromatics in Groundwater (January 1990 to January 1891}
Well TPH TPH-gas TPH-diesel/oll =] T E X
Date Sampled {ma/l {ug/D {ug/n {ugll)
OW-1
01-26-90 <5 <50 180 3.2 2.3 <.3 2.6
04-23-90 _ <5 82 300 <.3 0.4 <.3 2.4
07-05-90 <5 <50 200 <1 <1 < <
10-12-90 <5 <50 200 <1 <1 <1 <1
01-10-81 <5 .. <500 90" <1 <1 <1 <{**
W-2
01-26—Qb <5 <50 130 0.4 0.4 <.3 0.4~
04-23-90 <5 <50 140 <3 0.6 <3 0.8*
07-05-80 <5 <30 68 <1 <1 <1 <y
10-12-80 <5 <50 80 <1 <1 <1 <y
01-10-81 <5 <50 <50 <1 <1 <1 bl
OwW-3
D1-26-90 <5 <50 440 .5 0.4 <.3 0.7*
04-23-80 <5 52 470 <.3 0.8 0.5 2.1
0705-80 <5 <50 450 <1 <1 <1 <1r*
10-12-8¢ <5 <50 130 <1 <1 <1 <™=
01-10-91 <5 <50 110Y12002 <1 <1 <1 <1**
OW-3 (duplicatel
01-26-90 <5 <50 550 0.6 0.5 0.4 1.3
04-23-20 <5 120 570 0.5 0.9 0.8 1.3*
0705-90 <5 <50 500 < <1 <1 <1
10-12-80 <5 <50 270 <1 <1 <1 <1*™
01-10-91 <5 <50 130 < <1 <1 <1**
OW-4
01-26-80 <5 <50 150 <3 <.3 <.3 0.6*
04-23-90 <5 <50 210 0.5 0.6 0.3 2.0*
07-05-80 <5 <50 150 <1 <1 <1 <1**
10-12-90 <5 <50 150 <1 <1 < <1**
01-10-1 <5 <50 <50 <1 <1 <1 L Rkl
TPH = total petrsieum hydrocarbons by infared method (EPA Method 418.1)
TPH-G = total petrolsum hydrocarbons as gasaline {EPA Method 5030/8015)
TPH-diesei/oii = total petroisum hydrocarbons es dissel of motor oil (EPA Method 2510/8015)
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (EPA Mathod 5030/8020* or £240™%)
< = notdetected at or above method detection limit
1 = jdentified as diesal
2 = dentified as heavy ofl
Sourpez PG&E — Technical and Ecological Services Department, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report,

January 1991,
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Table 5.6 Halogenated Volatile QOrganics in Groundwater {January 1890 to January 1991)
Fluoro- cis-1,2- Diisopropyl Methyiene  Chioro-
well 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCB 1,3DCEB 1,4-DCB benzene DCE ether chioride benzene
Date Samoled fwa /M fwg /M {ug/M jug A fug/m fug /i) wasl _fua/ ug M
oW1
1-26-90 4 <1 1 5 ND <1 5 <5 <1
04-23-50 4 <1 4 13 ND <1 7 <5 <1
G7-05-90 2 <1 T4 11 ND <1 ND <5 <1
10-12-80 2 <1 1 3 ND <1 ND <g <1
09-10-21 1 <1 3 3 ND <1 ND <5 <1
Dw-2
01-26-90 < <1 <1 <1 ND <1 ND <5 <1
04-23-50 <1 <1 <1 <1 ND <1 NG <5 <1
070590 <1 <75 <1 <1 ND <1 ND <5 <1
10-12-80 < <1 <1 <1 N <1 ND <5 <1
01-10-81 . < <1 <1 <1 N2 <1 ND <5 <1
OW-3
031-28-80 29 2 3 ND <1 8 <5 <1
04-23.80 14 <1 <1 <1 ND fex] ND g <1
0705-80 17 1 2 <1 KD <1 ND <5 <1
10-12-80 1 1 2 2 ND 1 ND <5 <1
01-18-91 15 1 1 1 ND 1 ND <5 1
OW-3 tounlicate)
01-26-90 0 2 3 2 ND <1 9 <5 <1
04-23-85Q 3 <1 4 13 ND 40 ND 10 <1
070580 21 2 2 <1 10 < ND <5 <1
10-12-80 16 1 2 2 ND 1 ND <8 <1
01.310-91 7 1 2 2 ND 1 ND <5 1
OW-4
01-26-8C <1 < <1 <1 ND <1 ND <5 <1
O4-23-30 <1 < <1 < ND <1 ND <5 <1
07-05-20 <3 <3 <1 <1 ND <1 ND <5 <1
10-12-90 <9 <1 <1 <1 ND <t ND <5 <1
G1-10-81 3 < < <1 ND <y ND <5 <1
Fieid Blank
01-25-90 <1 <1 <1 <1 ND <1 ND <5 <1
(4-23-00 na na na na na na na na <1
07-05-90 <1 <1 <1 <1 NC <1 WD <5 <1
10-12-80 <1 <1 < <1 NG <1 HD <5 <1
01-10-91 <1 <1 <§ <1 ND <1 ND <5 <1
Maxirmum - - - 75 - - - - 1000
Containment Lovel
MNotes:
DCA = dichloroethane
DCB = dighiorobenzens
DCE = dichiorosthene
ND = not datected (detection fimit not stated)
fa = notanaiyred
Source:

PG&E — Technical and Ecological Searvices Department, Quarterly Groundwater Monttoring Report,

January 1891,
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ARI INVESTIGATIONS PERFORMED AT SITE

Soil sampling near the POL storage shed
. Soil sampling inside and in front of welding shop

. Soil sampling in the northeastern area of the yard
between the welding shop and the concrete pad

. installation and development of a new groundwater
monitoring well (OW-5)

. Quarterly groundwater sampling of five on-site
monitoring wells
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Table 6.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Seil, in mg/fkg

1) (8 = Sample contains a hydrocarbon fuel of approximately 3700 mg/kg, including 2148 mgfkg of diesel fusl
2) (b} = Sample contains a hydrocarbon fuel of approximately 2000 mgfkg, including 1571 mg/kg of diesel fuel

3) Blank = Not Analyzed
4) <« = Not Detected at or above Reporting Limit
5) TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {EPA method 418.1)
B) TEH-Diesel = Total Extractable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel {(EPA method 8015 mod./3550)

Sampie ID Depth Qil and TPH TEH TVH
[feet] Grease Diesel Gasoline
SB-i-1b 4.0 32,000 8,900
SB-1-2 5.0-5.5 11,000 2,100 (a)
SB-1-3 10.0-10.5 i1 <25
SB-2-1 4.0-4.5 47,000 1,600 (b}
SB-2-2 8.0-8.5 8 < 25
SB4-1 5.75-8.25 14,000
SB-4-2 7.25-7.75 5,800
SB-4-3 8.0-8.5 8,900
SB-5-1 2.75-3.25 9,200
SB-5-2 5.0-55 3,500
SB-5-3 8.0-8.5 <50
SB-6-1 3.0-35 13,000 1,700
5B-6-2 4.5-5.0 3,600
SB-6-3 7.5-8.0 2,400
SB-64 8.0-9.5 <50 |
SB-7-1 0.5-1.0 98
SB-7-1a 1.0-1.5 {disturbed) 3,800
5B-7-2 6.0-6.5 <50
SB-7-3 8.0-8.5 <50
SB-8-1 0.0-0.5 <50
SB-8-2 3.0-35 2,700 47
SB-8-3 5.0-55 <50
SB-8-4 8.0-8.5 <50
SB-9-1 1.0-1.5 2,100 210
SB-9-2 5.0-5.5 2,400
SB-9-3 7.0-7.5 <50
SB-10-1 2.5-3.0 770
SB-10-2 5.0-55 56
[SB-10-3 8.0-8.5 <50
{Continued ->)
Notes:

7) TVH-Gasoline = Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (EPA method 8015 mod./3550)
-8) Oil and Grease = Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease (SMWW 17:5520EF)
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Table 6.1. Petroleumn Hydrocarbons in Soil, in mg/kg {cantinued)

Sample ID Depth Oil and TPH TEH- TVH-
[feet) Grease Diesel Gasoline

SB-13-1 2.0-2.5 78

SB-13-2 5.0-585 20

SB-13-3 7.0-7.5 18

SB-15-1 2.0-25 2,300

SB-15-2 4045 30

SB-15-3 7.0-7.5 18

S5B-16-1 2.0-2.5 <5.0

38-16-2 4.0-4.5 8

SB-16-3 7.0-7.5 110 510

SB-18-1 ~ 2.0 (cuttings) 66

SB-19-2 £.0-55 6

SB-18-3 7.0-7.5 22

S8-20-1 2.5-3.0 82

SB-20-2 4.0-4.5 120 66

SB-20-3 7.0-7.5 34

SB-21-1 2.0-25 24

S5B-21-2 5.0-5.5 < BO < 1.0

SB-21-3 7.0-7.5 < B0 < 1.0

SB-22-1 3.754.25 28

SB-22-2 5.0-5.5 < 50 < 1.0

SB-22-3 7.0-7.5 < B0 < 1.0

OW-5-5 2.5-3.0 450

OwW-5-9 4.5-5.0 800 < 50 (c)

OW-5-12 6.0-6.5 75

Notes:

1) (¢} = Sample contains & hydrocarbon fuel of approximately 3750 mg/kg, which does not match diesel fuel
2) Biank = Not Analyzed

3) < = Not Detected at or above Reporting Limit

4) TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA methed 418.1)

5) TEH-Diesel = Total Extractable Petroisum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (EPA method 8015 mod./3550)
6) TVH-Gasoline = Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (EPA method 8015 mod./3550)

7) Oil and Grease = Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease {SMWW 17:5520EF)
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Table 6.2, Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil, in ug/kg

Sample ID -> H-1_ 5B-1-1 SB-12 9B-1-3 SB-2.1 oB-2-2 SB61 SB62 8B.o1
Depth ffeet} -> ||0.0-0.5 4.0 50-55 10.0-10. 4.04.5 8.0-8.5 3.0-3.5 3.0-3.5 1.0-1.5

PURGEABLE
HALOCARBONS mDL {x1) (x5) {(x5) (x1) {x5) {x5) {x2) fx1) {x1)
Dichioredifluoromethane 5 NG ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane 5 <10 D ND ND ND ND <20 <10 <10
Vinyl chlaride 5 <10 ND ND NO ND ND <20 <10 <10
Bromomethane 5 <30 ND ND KO ND ND <20 <10 <10
Chloroethane 5 <10 ND ND ND ND ND <26 <10 <10
[Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND ND ND ) ND ND NO ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dichloromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichlorothene 5 ND ‘ ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND HD ND ND HD ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND ND KD ND ND ND @ @ ND
Chioroform 5 ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND
Freon 113 15 ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND @ @ ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1.2-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichicromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

rans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 N ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND ND ND ND ND NC ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Np
[Tetrachlorosthene 3] ND ND ND ND WD (e} ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND NO HD ND NO
2-Chioroethylvinylether 10 ND ND ND ND
Chiorobenzene 5 ND D ND ND ND ND NG ND ND
Bromotform 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 44 ND ND ND ND MO ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorotoluene 100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND 19 ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND WD ND 20 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
IPURGEABLE

ROMATICS MDL {x1) (x5) {x5) {d) (x5) {(x1) (%2) (x1) {x1)
Benzene 5 ND ND WD ND ND ND 16 ND ND
Toluene 5 30 ND ND ND ND ND 120 ND ND
Chicrobenzene 5 ND ND ND NO ND NE ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 5 ND 45 ND NO 30 NO 220 45 ND
P-&m-xylene 10 ND ND ND D ND
O-xylene 5 25 ND ND ND NO
Total Xylenes 5 ND 730 KD ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND 13 NO ND ND NO HD
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ex) ND ND 14 ND ND ND. ND ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(continued ->)
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Table 6.3. PCBs in Soil, in mg/kg

Sample ID Depth [PCB-1016 JPCB-1221 |PCB-1232 {PCB-1242 {PCB-‘I 248 |PCB-1254 }PCB-1260
ffeet]
SB-1-1b 4.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0
SB-241 4.0-45 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <10 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0
5B8-6-1 3.0-3.5 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 «<0.017 <0.017
SB-9-1 1.0-1.5 <0017 | <0017 | <0017 | <0.017 | <0.017 1.7 <0.017
SB-13-2 5.0-5.5 <0017 | <0.017 <0017 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017
SB-16-3 7.0-7.5 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017
SB-19-3 7.0-7.5 <0017 <0.017 <0.017 <0017 <0.017 «0,017 <{.017
OW-5-1 0.5-1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0
Notes:
1} « = Not Detected at or above Reporting Limit
2) PCBs = Polychlorinated Biphenyts (EPA method 8080)
Table 8.4. Metals in Soil, in mg/kg
Sample 1D -> SB-1-1b | SB-6-1 5B-9-1 SB-13-2 || SB-16-3 | SB-19-3 | OW-5-8
Depth [feet] -» 4.0 3.0-3.5 1.0-1.5 5.0-5.5 7.0-7.5 7.0-7.5 4.5-50
Metals
Antimony 19 <2.9 B.6 <29 <3.0 <3.0 <8
r\rsenic 17 33 3.9 <2.5 <25 <25 6
Barium 290 156 571 133 118 108 190
Beryllium 0.22 0.22 0.42 0.38 0.38 0.35 1.2
Cadmium 2 4.2 1.9 1.8 1.7 0.29
Chromium VI <0.4
Chromium (total) 40.1 51.6 40 46.6 36.2 110
Cobalt 9.1 13.5 11.8 87 11.4 14
Copper 39.7 £3.9 28.8 21.2 19.4 35
Lead (total) 26 168 12,2 5.4 5.5 8.6
Lead {soluble) 2.57
Mercury 0.1 0.22 0.12 <0.1 <0.1 0.7
Molybdenum 2.6 <07 <0.68 <0.69 <Q0.7 <0.24
Nickel 377 66.1 73.5 74.5 70.6 150
Selenium <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <1
Silver <0.8 <0.49 <0.5 <0.49 <0.49 <0.5 <0.8
Thallium 56 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 <3
Vanadium 63 27.7 47.4 29.5 29 22.6 59
Zinc g0 50.2 252 43.8 40.2 36.6 80
Notes:

1) Blank = Not Analyzed

2) < = Not Detected at or above Reporting Limit
3) Metal analyses performed according to CCR Title 26
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Table 8.5. Petroleurn Hydrocarbons in Groundwater, in mg/l

i SamplelD | TPH | TEM-Diesel |
OW-1-1 <0.5 <0.2
OW-2-1 <0.5 <0.2
OW-3-1 <0.5 <0.2 (a)
OwW-3-2 <0.5 <0.2(a)
OW-4-1 <0.5 0.58
OW-5-1 <0.5 | <0.2(t)

Notes:

1) (a) sample contains & hydrocarbon fusl of approximately 0.7 mg/l, which does not match diesel fuel

2) (b) sample contains a hydrocarbon tuel of approximately 0.6 mg/l, which does net match diesel fuel

3} < = Not Detected at or above Reporting Limit

4) TPH = Total Patroleurn Hydrocarbons (EPA method 418.1)

5) TEH-Diesel = Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (EPA method 8015 mod JEPA 3550)




Table 6.6. Volatite Organic Compounds in Groundwater, in ug/l

L Sample D
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS § MCL || MDL W-1-1 OW-25 OW-3-3 OW3-2  Ow4-1 -5-1

f_o {Dupficate of GW-3-1)
Chioromathane 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chioride 0.5 1 NO ND ND * ND ND ND
Bromomethane 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ’ 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[Trichlorofiuoromethane 180 0.5 ND ND 0.82 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 0.5 ND ND ND 0.69 ND ND
Dichioromethane 5# 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene 10 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 0.4 2.6 ND 18 17 6.1 1.8
(Chioroform 100~ 0.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 0.2 ND ND 25 1.6 ND B
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 05 02 0.63 ND 0.55 0.43 0.49 ND
ITrichioroethene 5 0.5 ND ND NG ND ND Q.75
1.2-Dichloroprepane 51 062 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 100#* 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Oichloropropene 5** 1 05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene il 0.5 ND ND N ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 32 0.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 0.2 1.1 0.53 1.4 0.68 ND 0.7
Dibromochloromethane 100#* 0.5 #  ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chiorobenzene 3f o5 § ND ND 23 1 ND ND
Bromaoform 100#* 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 0.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 1.8 ND 3.3 1.8 ND ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 5 0.5 B.7 ND 3.1 1.8 ND ND
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 600# 0.5 0.58 ND 23 1.2 ND ND
PLURGEABLE AROMATICS
Benzene i 0.5 ND ND 0.54 ND ND 14
Toluene 10002 £.5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.57
Chlorobenzene 30 0.5 ND ND 2.8 25 ND ND
Ethyloenzene B80 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.58
P-&m-xyiene 1750%* 1 ND ND ND ND ND 4.5
l0-xylene 1750+ | 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND 1.1
1,3-Dichlorobenzens 0.5 1.6 ND 3.2 3.7 ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 0.5 7.2 ND 3 3.1 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 600# 0.5 ND ND 2.1 2.7 ND ND
Motes:

1) MDL = Method Detection Limit

2) MCL = Maximum Contaminant Leve! in drinking water {State MCL, i not noted othenwise)

3) # = EPA MCL

4) * = MCL for sum of four compounds

5) ** = MCL for sum of all xylene isomers

6) *** = MCL for surn of trans- and ¢is-1 3-Dichloropropene
7) ND = Not Detected at or above MDL

8) Purgeable Halocarbons (EPA method 601)

9) Purgeable Aromatics (EPA method 602)
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PROPOSED CLEANUP LEVELS FOR SOIL

TPH as gasocline

TPH as diesel

TPH as kerosene

Oil and grease

BTEX

10 mg/kg

100 mg/kg

100 mg/kg

1000 mg/kg

5 ug/kg




Table 5.1 Results of the Analyses of Soil Samples Compared to Proposed Cleanup Levels

Sarnpte iD Depth Gil and TPH (<) TEH- TEH- TVH-  ||Benzenel Tolusne | Ethyl- || Xylenes
# Grease Diesel i Kerosene || Gascline benzene
ffeet] [mglkg] | [mg/k [mglkg] Ji [mg/kg] Ji [mg/kg] || {ug/kg] Ji fug/kg] | [ugrkal )i [ug/kg)
B1-1-1 3.0 2,000
B1-2-1 5.5 180 56 150
B2-1-1 5.0 3,500 1,200 1,800
B2.2-1 8.5 1,200 . 120 g0
0B-8 5.5 52,000 3,800
0B-9 7.5 1,000 . 400
OB-14A B.0 1,200 260
OB-15 7.0 4 800 340 1,000
OW-3 5.0 220 210
OW-3 7.0 1,100
Tank 0.0-7.0 jmax 55,400 max 1,100
Cluster
S8-1-1b 4.0 32,000 8,900 45 25
SB.1-2 5.0-5.5 11,000 || 2,100 (&}
SB-1-3 10,0-10.5 11 Jj< 2.5
SB-2-1 i 4045 47,000 i 1,800 (b) 30
SB-4.1 i 575-6.25 14,000
SB-4-2 7.25-7.75 § 5,800
SB-4-3 8.0-B.5 6,800
SB-5-1 2.75-3.25 200
S8.5.2 5.0-5.5 3,500
SB-6-1 3.0-3.5 13,000 1,700 16 120 220 730
SB-6-2 4550 3,800
5B8-6-3 7.5-8.0 2 400
SB-7-1a 1.0-1.5 (e) 3,800
SB-8-2 I 3035 2,700 47 45
SB-g-1 ! 1.0-15 2,100 210
SB.-8-2 5.0-5.5 2,400
SB-15.1 2.0-2.5 2,300
SB-16-3 7.0-7.5 110 510 110 79 140
CW.5.5 2530 450
OW-5-9 4,550 800 || < 50 (c) 2
OW-5-12 £-8.5 75
Proposed Cleanup
[Level ] 1,000 100 100 100 10 5 5 5 5
Notes;

1) (8} = Sample contains a hydracarbon fuel of approximately 3700 mgfkg, including 2148 mg/kg of diesel fuel

2} {b) = Sample comains & hydrocarbon fuel of approximately 2000 mg/kg, including 1571 mglkg of diesel fuel

3} (o) = Sample contains a hydrocarbon fuei of approximately 3750 mg/kg, which does not match diesel fuel

4) Blank = Not Analyzed

5) < = Kot Detected at or above Reporting Limit

£) (d) = TPH was analyzed by EPA method 418B.1 allowing guantitation of the sum of all three hydrocarbon fractions.
This is not a specific hydrocarbon determination methed and is why proposed cleanup levels for individual
hydrocarbons have not been assigned. All samples with concentration of TPH above 10 mg/kg are shown in
the table.

7) Samples B1-1-1 through Tank Cluster were collected and analyzed by PG&E in 1987, Samples SB-1-1b
through OW-5-8 were coliected and analyzed by AR} in 1991 and 1991, SB-1 = Soil Boring 1;
1h = sample number; OW-5 = Observation well 5; 5 = sample number.

8) {8) = Sampie could not be collected undisturbed,

) {f) The basis for the proposed cleanup levels is discussed in Chapter 4.0,




VOLUME OF SOILS TO BE REMEDIATED

APPROXIMATELY 2,250 CUBIC YARDS

. The horizontal extent of contamination was
estimated by assuming the contamination
spread horizontally half the distance between
contaminated and uncontaminated sample
points

. The contamination spread vertically down to 8.5
feet (approximate depth to groundwater) below
ground surface over the whole area




FORMER TANK
CLUSTER LOCATION
: SUMP
" oo 6 j&‘*&‘—?‘?‘?—"%}\“—?@—\“‘ A
SROUINOB IR y
! o N -“}Q\\\\\-\ IR
BEFRADNNGER S ot i
N AR TN i
MARNNE :
0B~ 5 NG DT AN \ >
. . [
o .
ow-4 N o
O Ol 7 0On--16 -1
O[:_ 4 e © E
=
Oon-18 Ql-17
L .
CONCRETE
Pan
-1
"fb" sP-10
STORAGE b e .
SHED
LEGEND _
(O MONITORING WELL
A son BORING, 1987 Souroe: PG & E Underground Tank
® SOIL BORIWG, 1988 Investigation Report,. .
' AQUA RESOURCGES, INC.
9 SOIL BORING, 1080/1991 Q}D © BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA ,
\Q AREA WITH ELEVATED LEVELS OF TPH PG & E ENCON-Gas T & D Constuction ¥ard
Estimated Area to be Remediated
| 10 ft. JoB NO,  Figure E§-2
SCALE 90262  fnp3E. sy 23, 1901




REMEDIATION ALTERNATIVES

Off-site Thermal Treatment and Recycling

Off-site Recycling into Road Materials

Off-site Disposal

Bioremediation

Asphalt Incorporation

On-site Thermal Treatment




RECOMMENDED REMEDIATION PROGRAM

. REMEDIATE SOILS IMPACTED BY
PRIOR PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON
RELEASES IN THE FORMER
UNDERGROUND TANK CLUSTER AREA

. EXCAVATION

. CONFIRMATION SAMPLING

. REMEDIATE SOILS BY OFF-SITE THERMAL TREATMENT
RECYCLING

. CONTINUE GROUNDWATER MONITORING FOR AT LEAST
ONE YEAR AND PERFORM A TREND ANALYSIS TO DETERMINE
IF GROUNDWATER QUALITY IS IMPROVING




Pacific Gas and Electric!ompany Onz California Street. Room F-235
San Francisco, GA 94106
415/973-5615

v .
. P

September 9, 1991

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Envirommental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attn.: Ms. Cynthia Chapman
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: Transmittal of Remediation Investigation Report
and Feasibility Study and Site Closure Plan
PG&E, ENCON Gas Transmission and Distribution
Construction Yard, Former Tank Cluster Area 4930
Coliseum Way, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Chapman:

Enclosed for your review and comments are the final Remediation
Investigation Report and Feasibility Study for the aforementioned
property. These reports were prepared in accordance with your
disgcussion with cur project consultant, Mr. Clarence Tenley, Aqua
Resources, Inc., during a November 16, 1990 meeting and alsoc
subsequent conversations.

The reports were prepared in conformance with the standard engineering
practices, the criteria and procedures contained in the State of
California Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Manual (LUFT, October 1989),
and the Tri-Regional Board staff recommendations for Primary
Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites.

Your agency’s comments and approval of the Site Closure Plan is
greatly appreciated. With your concurrence, we hope to undertake the
cleanup of the aforementioned property commencing September 23, 1991.
To assist you in your review and answer any questions you may have, we
would like to schedule a meeting with you to present our findings and
proposed closure plan. We would like to meet with you during the week
of September 23, 1991. Please call me and confirm a date and time for
our meeting with you.




Ms. Cynthia Chapman
September 9, 1991
Page 2

I can be contacted at (415} 973-5615. My address is:

Wally A. Pearce

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
ENCON Gas T&D

1l California Street, Room F235
San Francisco, CA 94106

Also if you have any questions prior to our meeting, please feel free
to call me. Your assistance with this project is greatly appreciated.

/=
Wally/ A. Pearce

staff safety Engineer
WAP: rmm

cc: Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCE)

Enclosures




Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cne California Street, Room F-235 gqu ( ﬁ(.f SQW h/
San Francisco, CA 84106

H15/973-5615 O8K. %0y

May 31, 1991

G i

Mr. Aria Levy

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials -
Department of Environmental Health Tl
Alameda Health Agency
80 Swan Way D
Oakland, Ca 94621

Dear Mr. Levy:

Here are the results of the gquarterly monitoring report performed this April at
the Coliseum:Way (Gas Yard). Ground water samples collected from the
monitoring Wells OW-1 through OW-4 and a fifth well, OW-5 was installed on
April 16, 1991, at the east end of the yard. The intent of Well OW-5 was to
aid in determining if upgradient sources of fuel contamination may impact the
site. Prior to sampling, three casing volumes were purged from sach well.

Groundwater samples collected from each well were analyzed for extractable
petroleum hydrocarbens as diesel (TPH-D, EPA 8015/EPA 3550) total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH, EPA method 418.1), volatile organic compounds {(EPA methods
601/602), and total dissolved sclid (TDS, EPA method 160.1).

One trip blank was analyzed for purgeable aromatics (EPA method 602) for
quality control purposes. The sample designated OW-3-2 is a duplicate sample
of OW-3-1 cecllected from monitoring Well OW-3.

Table 1. Summarizes the analytical results for petroleum hydrocarbons detected
in the groundwater samples collected in April 1991. TPH-Diesel was detected in
monitoring well OW-4 at 0.58 mg/l. Hydrocarbon fuels which did not match
diesel fuels were detected in samples from OW-3 and OW-5 at 0.7 mg/l and 0.6
mg/l. All samples were below the method detection limit for TPH.

Table 2. Presents the results for volatile organics compounds. Several
volatile organics were detected in all groundwater samples. Maximum
contaminant level (MCL) for 1, l-Dichloroethane of 5 ug/l AWS exceeded in
monitoring Wells OW-3 (16 ug/l) and OW-4 (6.1 ug/l). Samples from OW-1 (0.63
ug/l) and OW-3 {0.55 ug/l) exceeded the MCQL for 1,2-Dichloroethane. 1In
OW-1,1,4 Dichlorobenzene was detected at 6.7 ug/l above the MCL of 5 ug/l. The
concentration of benzene in the new monitoring Well OW-5 was measured at 15
ug/l exceeding the MCL of ug/l. 2all other organic compounds are below the MCL.

Elevations in OW-1, OW-2 and OW-5 confirm a general region groundwater flow
direction to the scouthwest. 1Included in this report are groundwater contour
maps prepared from collected data during the past monitoring events.



Mr. Aria Levy
May 31, 1991
Page 2

We are in the process of conducting investigatory activity at this site with
the intent to submit site-closure recommendations to Alameda County during the
latter part of 1991. The next quarterly sampling will be performed in late July

or early August 1991. If you have any questions, please call me at (415)
973~-5615.

Sincerely,

Y A. PEARCE
WAP:cp

Attachment

cc: Brain Hoefer
Jim McKenna
Jim Pope




Pacific Gas and Electric Company One Calitornia Street, com F-234
San Francisco, CA 94106
415/973-5600

December 4, 1990

Mr. Aria Levy

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda Health Agency

80 Swan Way

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Levy:

Here are the results of the groundwater monitoring performed in October
1990 at the Cocliseum Way General Construction Gas Yard.

Groundwater samples collected from menitoring Wells OW-1 to OW-4 were
analyzed for total hydrocarbons by IR (Standard method 503E), total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (EPA method 3510/8015), total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA method 5030/8015), and
purgeable priority pollutants (EPA method 8240). The samples that were
desgignated "OW-5" on the laboratory data sheets were blind duplicate
samples collected from Well OW-3 for quality control purposes.
Additionally, a field blank was analyzed as a guality control check on
field sampling techniques. All samples were preserved as transmitted
within allowable holding times under proper chain-of-custody record.

Table 1 summarizes the analytical results of petroleum hydrocarbons in
the October collection samples. TPHS was detected in all the samples
but TPH, TPHV and BTEX were not. Table 2 summarizes the analytical
results for velatile organics in the October samples.

Water level measurements collected from the wells prior to sampling
~continue to indicate that the uppermost groundwater beneath the site
continues to flow to the west-southwest towards Coliseum Way. Included
in this report are groundwater contour maps prepared from data
collected during this year’s monitoring events.

The next quarterly sampling report will be performed in late March or
early April 1991. If you have any further questions, please call me at
(415) 973-5615.

Sincerely,

=wé:li?ﬁ?ﬂ- Pearce
T Y \
WAP : rmm Gh L;I !“ g:w 338 Gﬂ

Attachment




Pacific Gas and Electric Company 77 Beale Stragt

San Francisco, CA 94106
415/972-7000

October 20, 1988

Mr. Ariu Levy

Alameda County Health Department
Hazardous Materials Section

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Levy:

Attached is a copy of the underground tank site investigation for
Pacific Gas and Electric Company's facility at 4930 Coliseum Way,
Oakland, California.

This report includes a site description, background information,
and results of the preliminary investigation. A summary of the
results is on page 35 and our conclusions are on page 36 of the
report.

Our next step is to prepare a site remediation plan. At your
convenience, we would like to meet at the site and discuss
options for remediation. Please let me know if you have any
questions regarding this attached report.

NANC . CRAKE
ENC A
Environmental Services i

NLC:dr
Attachment
cc: Mr. Peter Johnson

Section Leader
Local Program

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1111 Jackson, Room 6000

Qakland, CA 94607
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMBRGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | . F ]
REPORT BEEN FLED 7
Mves [ [Jves [X] no
REPORT DATE CASE#
O 2v 0o 1d 8y 8
NAME OF INGIVIDUAL FILING REFQRT PHONE _ SIGHATURE _
5 | Naney L. Crane (415)972-5764 v IQZ
@ AEPRESENTING OWNEROPERATOR |:| REGIONAL BOARD | TOMPANY OR AGENCY NAME V . t
8| [ ]uocascency [[] omen Pacific Gas & Electric Company
# | ADDRESS
4930 Coliseum Way Oakland CA 94601
STREET CiTyY STATE Zp
w | NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
or Pacific Gas & Electric Co. [ ] unknown Nancy Crane G¢15) 972-5764
EE ADDRESS
o 4930 Coliseum Way Oakland CA 94601
STYREET ciY STATE ZP
FAGILITY NAME {iF APPLICABLE) GPERATOR PHONE
xEEREEXRELIBE  Gas Construction/PG&E Mike Montoya { 415 535-0600
§ ADDRESS ?
: 4930 Coliseum Way Oakland Alapeda 9;;601
@ | CROSSSTREET TYPEOF AREA [ | commeRciAL [ NDUSTRIAL [] RuRAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS [ RETAIL FUEL STATION
[ ] AespEnTIAL [ | OTHER, [] FarM [ ] OTHER
g | LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
=
Z9| Alameda County Health Agency Ariu Levi 15 ) 874-7237
& § AEGIONAL BOARD PHONE
[N
= San Francisco Bay RWQCB Greg Zentner (415 464-0840
a | O NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
gﬁ Total petroleum hydrocarbons K] unknown
'gg @
2= Total oil/grease UNKNOWN
& | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED INVENTORY CONTROL SUBSURFACE MONITORING NUISANCE CONDITIONS
g wou
E Ou 1w 1o 35084 8, [] TaktestT [E TankRemOvAL ] onen
§ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT ARPLY)
E w_ ol ol ¥ UNKNOWN [] memovECONTENTS [ | REPLACE TANK CLOSE TANK
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ rePaR TANK [ ] repARPIPING [ | GHANGE PROCEDURE
a| [X ves [ ] v Fyesoae ul ﬁl of o 4 [] omER
4 | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
§ (] vaMkLlEAX [] UNKNOWN GAL, [ti FIBERGLASS (] oveRFLL [ ] RUPTUREFAILURE
o | [] eeiNaieax AGE YRS [X s=a (] corrosion [X] unxnown
8| [ omer [ ] unKNOWN [] omer (] sPe [] omen
| CHECK ONE ONLY
n. i
gt [ ] unDETERMINED - [ | SomoNy [ ] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHEGK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
- CHECK ONE ONLY
ﬁé E ] SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) || CLEANUP I PROGRESS [ SIGMED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
- ‘
8% [ ] NOACTION TAKEN (] POST CLEANUP MONTTORING INPROGRESS || NO FUNDS AVAILABLE TO PROCEED []" EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
CHEGK APPROPRIATE AGTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)
%5 (] capsime©m [] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) {1 memove FREE PRODUCT (FP) ] EMMANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
| §§ (L] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CBj [] excavates TREAT(ET) [ PumMPp s TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ ] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
‘ [T] TREATMENT AT HOOKUF (HU) [] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) ‘E] OTHER (07}
g
&
:
L
|

HESC 05 {487}




i v

INSTRUCTIONS

EMERGENCY
Tndicate whether emergency response personnel and egquipment were involved at
any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should be filed with
the State Office of Emergency Services (OES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
sacramento, CA 95832. Copies of the OES report form may be obtained at your
loca) underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether the DES
report has been filed as of the date of this report.

4

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY : :

To avoid duplicate notification pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
25180.7, a designated government employee should sign and date the form in
this block. A signature here does not mean that the leak has been determined
to pose a significant threat to human health or safety, only that notification
procedures have been followed if required.

REPORTED BY )
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you
represent and provide company or agency name. :

RESPONSIBLE PARTY :

Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party
responsible for the leak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
owner.

SITE LGCATION :
Enter information regarding the tank facility and surrcunding area. At a
minimum, you must provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES ;
Enter names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Comtrol Board
involved.

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Reom is
provided for information on two substances if appropriate. If more than two
substances leaked, 1ist the two of most concern for Tleanup.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT
Provide informaticn regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE /CALSE
Indicate source(s) of leak. Provide details on tank age; capacity and
material if known. Check box(es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check one box only. Case type
is based on the most sensitive resource affected. For example, if both soil
and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground Water®.
Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more municipal or domestic water
wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water' designation does not
imply that the affected water cannot be, or is not, used for drinking water,
but only that water wells have not yet been affected. It is understood that
case type may change upon further investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Tndicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check one box only.  The response should be relative to the case type. For
example, if case type is "Ground Water”, then "Current Status" should refer to
the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to that of
50i1.

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED OM THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOYERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
Indicate which actions have been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Descriptions of options follow:

Cag Site - instd11 horizontal impermeable layer to reduce rainfall
infiltration.

Containment Barrier - install vertical dike to block horizontal movement
of contaminant,

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved
site.

Excavate and Treat - vemove contaminated soil and treat (includes
spreading or land farming).

Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water

table.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
contaminants.

Enhanced Biode%radat1on - use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants.

Replace Supply - provide atternative water supply to affected

parties.

Treatment at Hookup - insta)]l water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of use.

No Action Reguired - incident is minor, requiring no
remedial ac{éun.

COMMENTS - Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incident.
SIGNATURE - Sign the form in the space provided.
BISTRIBUT ION

I

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy

and forward the remaining copies in tact to your local tank pernitting agency

for distribution. |

1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

2. State Water Rescurces Control Board, Division of Water Quality,
Underground Tank Program, P. 0. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95801

3. Regional Water Quality Control Board

4, County Board of Supervisors or designee to receive Proposition b5
notifications.

5. Owner/responsible party.
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANTY
TP@uw]E —— 77 BEALE STREET +  SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 84106 + (415 972-6740 + TWX 510-372.6587
AT coomaATES P72 - 78+

BEMERAL CONSTRUCTION
PERSONMNEL & ADMIMISTRATIVE
SERVICES DEFARTMENT

February 3, 1988

Mr. Ariu Levy

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
470 27th St., Room 322
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Levy:
Attached is our completed underground storage tank unauthorized release
contamination site report for our facility at 4930 Coliseum Way,

Oakland. Also included are the lab results from the samples taken.

I will be in contact with you scon to go over our plan of action to
handle this site.

Sincerely,

AsegDongl

Nancy L. Crane
NLC:dr
cc: Mr, Greg Zentner

Attachment

SREeT
Sl



Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Robert G. Karfiol, PE.
) uvd'el Gug v A3is) _
& Environmenital Services Depariment

One Calitornia Street. Boom F- 1635
San Francisco, CA 94506
A15/872-7085

Fax 415/872-8201

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Wally A. Pearce

Safety Enginger

Gas Transmission and Distribution
Engineering and Construction

One California Street, Rogm F-235
San Francisco, CA 9411
415/973-5615/5616

I'CSOUI'CES
incC. 1

dF

Consulting Engineers, Scientists & Managers

Q-

Consulting Engineers, Scientists & Managers

Frederick A, Tornatore
Sr. Environmental Scientist/Regulatory Specialist

2030 Addison St., Suite 500 » Berkeley, CA 94704 ¢ 510 540-6954
FAX 510 540-7496

| aqua
| resources
INC.
Consulting Engineers, Scientists & Managers

Janusz Bajsarowicz, P.E., R.E.A.
President

2030 Addison 5t., Suite 500 » Berkeley, CA 94704 « 510 540-6954
’ FAX 510 540-749

W. Voytek Bajsarowicz, R.E.A.

Environmental Engineer

2030 Addison St., Suite 500 » Berkeley, CA 94704 # 510 540-6954

FAX 510 540-7496




